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CLERK OF THE COURT

NOTC

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 9617

Marisa I.. Maskas, Fsq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
iloyd@pezzillolloyd.com
mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Comparny

COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEYADA
CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a CASENO.: A642583
Nevada corporation, DEPT.: 32
Plaintiif,
VS. Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

CAM CONSULTING INC.,, a Nevada
corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an
individual; TANBEL RENNIE aka JANEL NOTICE OF APPEAL
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE
ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE |
WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING
COMPANY, a Maryland cotporation;

MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a surcty; QHLAS VEGAS LLC, a
foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS
VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; L. W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unknown limited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;
DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;
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Deflendants,

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS,

Comes Now, Plaintiff, CASHMAN EBQUIPMENT COMPANY (“CASHMAN"), by and
through its counsel of record, PEZZILLO LLOYD, and hercby gives notice that CASHMAN,
putsuant to NRAP 3A(b)(3) and NRAP 4, files this Notice of Appeal, appealing to the Nevada
Supreme Court from fhe Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, entered in this matter by the

Honorable Judge Rob Bate on or about May 5, 2014 and noticed on May 6, 2014, a copy of which is

allached hereto as Exhibit #17,

DATED: May2© , 2014 PEZZILLO LLOYD

By: éﬁ\

Jennifer R. LYoyd, Esq)
Nevada BaifNo. 96
Marisa L. as, Hsq.

Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Patkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252.
llovdi@perzillolloyd.com
mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Comparny
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on
May 30D , 2014, a tme and cotrect copy of the foregoing document, NOTICE OF APPEAL, was

served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail at Las Vegas,

Nevada, said envelope(s) addressed to:

Brian Boschee, Esq.
COTTON, DRIGGS, ET AL.
400 8. 4" 8t., 3 FL

Las Vegas, NV 89101
Aftorneys for Defendants

o 4

An Employeé\Q:[;Iﬁzﬁ-l—lc-Lloyd
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NOE
Brian J, Pezzillo, Bsq. Q%Cu i‘W

Nevada Bar No. 7136 CLERK OF THE COURT
Jennifer R, Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617

PEZZIELLO LLOYD

6725 Vin Ausii Parkway, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: (702) 233-4225

Fax: {702) 233-4252

Attorneys for Plaintiff)

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN BEQUIPMENT COMPANY, ¢
Nevada corporation,

Case No.: AB42583
Plaingiff, Dept. No.: 32

v. ‘ (Consolidated with Case No. A653029)

CAM CONSULTING, INC., a Nevada
corporation; ANGELG CARVALHO, an
individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINDINGS OF
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA FACT AND CONCILUSIONS OF LAW
ASSOCIATES, 1.1, dba MOJAVE
ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporationy WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING
TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Trial Dates: January 21-24, 2014
Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a
gurety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
BURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety;
DOES 1-10, inclusive; aud ROH ,
CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive;

Defendatls,

AND RELATED MATTERS.

TO: ALLPARTIES AND TIHEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD):

1t
il
W
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1 PLEASE TAKD NOTICE that ihe FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW was entered in the above entitled matier and filed on May 5, 2014, 1 copy of which is

2
3 attached hezeto,
4 DATED; May lo , 2014 PEZZILLO LLOYD
5
6 By: )
Brian J. Pezzilld, Esq.
7 Nevadg Bar Nel 7136
Jennbfer B, Lloyd, Esq.
8 Nevada Bar No, 9617
9 PEZZILLO LLOYD
6725 Via Austi Patloway, Suitc 290
10 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Tel: (702) 233-4225
11 _ Fax: (702) 233-4252
17 Attorneys for Plaintiff,
" Cashmaon Eguipment Company
13
14
5 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undessipned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies
16 | that on the _(é;‘:’fday of May, 2014, a true-and correot copy of the foregoing document, NOTICE
17 I OF ENTRY OF FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW was served by
18 || placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada,

19 |l said envelope(s) addressed to:

20

Brian Boschee, Esq, -
21 -~ COTTON, DRIGGS, BT AL.
” 400 8, 4™ 8t.,, 3" KL,

Las Vepas, NV 89101

23 Attorneys for Defendants :
. p -
. Anemb@/b/’e’h@ﬁzzzmo LLOYD

26
27
28
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ERCE,

Beian J, Pezzillo, Bsg,

Nevada Boar No. 7136

Jonnifor B, 1loyd, Bsq.
Nevada Day No, 9617
PRZZILLO LLOYD

0725 Via Avstl Parkoway, Suite 250
1.as Vegas, Nevada 82119

"Tol: (702) 233-4225

Yax: (702) 233-4252
Atiorneys for Plalueiff;
Cashinan Equipment Company

Electronically Filod
OB/0G2014 12:23:50 PM

Y

GLERK GF THE GOURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASIMAN BQUIFMENT COMPANY, a
Mevada corporation,

Plafutifi

vl

CAM CONSULTING, INC,, aNevada
corporafion; ANGELO CARVALHO, an
individual; TANEL RENNIE gka JANTT,
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA,
ASSOCIATER, LTD, dba MOJAVE
BLECTRIC, aNevada corporation; WHESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING:
TUBNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a
Maryland corperation; FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY O MARYLAND, a
su.rel%'i; THAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY OF AMPRICA, a surety;
DOES 118, inchisive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive;

Defondsils.

AND RELATHD MATTERS,

This case heving come on for tedal on Janwary 21-24, 2014 before this Cowt,
PlaintitfConterdefandant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY {“Plaintiff” or “Cashman’®)
wus tepresented by snd through ifs counsel, Brian I, Pezzlllo, Esq. and Jevnifor R, Lloyd, Bag. of
the Jew fhm of Pezzillo Lloyd and Defendants/Comnterclatmants WESTERN BURETY '
COMPANY ("Western”), THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY (*“Whiting

AB42583
32

Caso No.:
Dept, No.;

{Consolidated with Case Mo, AG53029)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Trial Dates: Yanwary 21-24, 2014
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Towmer™), FIDBLITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARVLAND (“Fidelity”),
TRAVILERS CASUALTY AMD SURETY COMPANY OF AMBRICA. (“Traveless™), WERT
EDNA ABSOCIATES, LTP. dbs MOJAVE BLECTRIC (*viojave™), QI Luy Vagag, LLC, PQ
Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LA, and BCALW Vegas {colloctively “Dofendants™) were
represonted by and through thalr connsel, Brlan W, Bogchee, Bsg, and Willtan N, Miller, Esq, of
{he law {ime of Colton, Drigas, Waleh, Holloy, Woloson, & Thompson, The Court, having fully
heard tho testimony of the witnesses, veviewed the evidence during the trial, baving considered
the otal and wittten srgumens sof forth by appearing cownsel at the tial, and also having read
and considered the ofher papers and pleadings on file hereln, and good cavee appeating, cnlers
the tollowlng findipgs of fact and conclugions of law as Follows:
FINDINGS OF FACY,
L Cashman and CAM Consulting, Ine. (FCAM®) enfored into a contract whereby

Cnshmen was fo supply materials compriged of gateratoss, swhtchgear, and assoviated items {the
“Matesials"} fo the Now Las Vegas City Hall Projeot (the “Prajeot™,

2, The Projest wag privately owned at the thine of construotlon, by Forvest Cily
Enterprises theough a conglomerate of lpﬂvatc ontitios which include PQ Las Vegas, QH Lag
Vegas, FC/LW Lo Vepgus LLC and ZWTIC Suceeﬂ;lm}: LLC ofo Forest City Bnterprives whick
witll heroinafier be collestively reforred to as “Owne™ fiom December 2009 witil Fobwary 17,
2012, wlhen the batiding was ﬁausfewed'gﬂa : uoﬁs{mcﬁuu {o the Cify of Las Vegas, Nevada,

3. The Owner contracied with Whiting Tuper to serve as the peneral contrastor on
{he Project,

4. Whiting Tntner contracted with Mojave to e fhe eleclrieal sybeonitactor on the
Mroject, Mojave’s subconitact with Whiting Turnes, dated February 11, 2010, is identifled as
Suboonizact No. 12600-20A. (Pxhibit40) (the “Moiave Subeomitact™), The Mujave Subeonitact
required Mojave to perform all alecttleal woik (Exhiblt B to the Coubact, J40-012 thea 027),
which ncluded fie Matertals supplied to the Projoot by Cashiman,

5. The Mojave Subcomtiact also required Mojave to obfain a payment bond (J40-
007, paza. {p)). Td. Mojave obtained this payment bond on dated Maveh 2, 2010 from Western

-
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in the amount of $16,969,669.00 (*the Mojave Paymoent Bond”),(Bxhibit 49} The Mojave
Paymens Bond states that Mojave, as Peineipal, and Woslem, as surely, ave bognd vato Whiting
Turiser, as Obfiges, in the amovaf of $10,996,669.00, and that the bond is for the bonefit of all
persons supplying labor, matorial, rental equipment, supplies or services in the performance of
the Majave’s Suboonteact,

6 Cashman inftislly provided bids for the Muterials dizectly to Mojave and Mojave
sedected Caslunan to supply the Materlals to the Praject.

A Mojave aceepted Cashman’s bid on or about Janwacy 11, 2010, snd Cashman
began work shortly thereafter on-the submitials reqaived for approval of the Materlals,

ﬂ i Mojuve then fiformed Cashman that the Mateials needed to he suppliod ihrough
o disadvaniupoed business entlty (“DBEY), as Mojave's Subcondvact sugpested that Mojave wtilize
i MEE/WRE/DBE vendors aud suppliers ;to tulfill the Project’s diversity goals, _

9. Majave jasned two putehaso orders fo fo puachose the Materlsls that wonld be
supptied hy Cashmean for the Projeot on Apell 23, 2610, The purchiase orders were issned fo
CAM efo Caghman Bquipment, Cashman The City of Las Vogas and the owners of the Muoject
suggested that subcontsactors nse a dsadvantaged bustness entlty (“DBE”) on the Project, CAM.
filfilled this role for Mojave,

10.  WMojave had contiactad with CAM on two other projosts to fulfill similar DEFE
requirements, ens of which was prios to this Project,

11, Cashman®s scope of wortk on the Project included prepmiing submiitals for
ﬂ approval of the materials, ag required by the Mojave pmvchase oxdets witd responding to reguests
for additional Infotmation,

12, On Al 29, 2010 Cashinan served » Notice of Right to Lien, pursuant to NES

108.245,
13, After the submittals were appraved, Mojave setit notiee to Cadhmnn on May 24,

2010 that the Matertals as detalled wers approved.
14,  Mojave fgsued s Matertal Reloaso Order on August 11, 2010 fo Cashinan and

Cashunan began provusing the Matetials,

JA 00007759
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15, Cathtnan served a seeond Notice of Right to Lien pursuant to NRS 108.245 on .

1
2 | Pecamber 7, 2010,
3 16, The Malerials were delivered in a sexies of shipments boginuing on November 18,
4 || 2010 with the delivery of the Mitsnbishi uninteirupted power supply to Mojave. The Catexpiliar
5 || switchgear was delivared to Mojave on December 27, 2010, The three avfomatic fransfer
6 {| swilches and two batierics for the swiichgear were provided to Muojave on Jamaary 5, 2011,
7 | Cashman covrdinated delivery of the two Caterpiller diosel generators to {he Projeut o Janvaty
& || 1920, 2017 wharo they were sot 1n place by orane
9 17.  Cashmar’s work required some séertup fanctions that could not be completed at
10 | delivery but were fo be scheduled lator,
11 18,  Cashman served a third Notlcs of Right to Llen. putsuant to NRS 108.245 on,
12 i April 20,2011,
i3 18, Cuashmun served s fourth Notice of Tight to Lisn pursumt to RS 108245 on
14 || Apdl 28,2011,
15 20, Coghuen. personnel were on site at the Project as needed o perform corfain
16 | startup and instalfation finctions beginning Janvary 20, 2011 and continuing uatil May 23, 2011,
17 2. Cashman supphied most, but not all, of the Matcitaly theoagh CAM after having
18 || been solented to supply the Matetldls by Mojave, on the Project,
19 22, Putorto supplying the Materials to CAM, Cashman requived CAM 1o aipn a oredit
20 || agreement manting Cashmnn a seculty inteyest in the Matcriai[s.
21 23, Cashwoan coywed 3 UCC Finmnelng Statement fo be filed with the Nevada | | |-
22 [ Seorctary of State on February 16, 2011, identifying the Materlals and all proeeeds thersof,
23 24, Caghman Jd not fle a reloase of the GCC Finsncing Stutement,
24 28, Afler delivery of the Materiale fo fhe Projest, Cashupan issued two invoices to

25 || CAM dated Febroary 1, 2011 totaling $755,893.89, On January 31, 2010, CAM issued an
26 | involes to Mojave for the Matevials that had been supplicd by Cashman

27 26. CAM did not pay Cashman ag requliod by the ferms of the involes,
28 27.  Cashman contaoted Mojave due fo CAM’s Tailme to pay and requested that
-4-
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Mojave fssuo payment for the Matetlals in the form of a Jolnt cheek, made payable fo CAM and 3

1
2 {| Cashman.
3 28, Mojave refused 1o issue a joint check as payment for the Materials,
4 1 29, Mojave contacted Caghman fo request that Cashman provide an Unconditional
5 || Waiver and Relesse Upon Binal Payment for the Materials,
6 30.  Cashman refused to provide the requesiod refoase as it had not beon patd.

7 31, A mesfing neovrred at Mojave’s offices on or about April 26, 2011 wheisin
§ || Mojave tendesed payment (o CAM. for the Malerials, despile the fact that CAM had not yot
0 || completed all of its work on the Project.

10 32, At the samo meofing, Mojave required CAM to issve payment back fo Mojave

11 || Bysiems, a divislon of Mofave it the amount of $275,646.70, check no. 1032 dated Apil 27,

12 1 2011 jin dhe amound of $139,367.70 and sheck no. 1033 dated Apeil 28, 2011 in tho amount of
13 || $136,269.00 related fo another praject on which CAM and Mojave were conlracted,

14 4 33, Within minutes of CAM’s yeceipt of Mojave's payment and while still af
15 [| Mojave’s offices, CAM provided a check to Cashiman for the full amount due, $755,893.89,

15 34,  Aftor Cashinan 1soeived ‘1his chieck Trom CAM, and in exchanges for this check,
17 | Coshusn executed an Unconditional Weiver and Release Upon Fing] Payment (Exhibit 4)"
18 i olating o tﬁe Materials and provided it to CAM,

19 35,  Botween Aprit 26, 2011 and Apilf 28, 2011, CAM recelved $901,380.93 from
20 § Mojave.
21 36.  Vey shorily thereafior, CAM stopped payment on the checlk lssted to Caghinm L

22 | and it was returned unpaid,
23 37, After teceiving notice of fhe stop payment, Cashman attempted collection of the

24 | amount owod fiom CAM,
25 38 CAM provided mnother ohedk to Cashinan, which wag immediately presented at

26 B The bavle from which fhe check wag diawn and the bank refosed to cush the cieck as theie were

27

"o ! é&ll referencos to “Sxldbit ™ vefor to the exibits that were admilted into svidenoe at the (el on JTanuary 21-24,
A 2014,

-5
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insufficient funds 1o the secoun,

39, Shortly therenfter CAM coased oporations and then fafled to pay for Cashmen for.
the Materials provided to the Project,

40, ‘Not afl startup fanctions were completed due to CAM?’s stopping payment on. the
check it issged 0 Cushinun, notics of which was provided to Cashman on or about May 5, 2011,

41,  On June 22, 2011, Coshwan tecorded s mecbanic’s Hen in the amount of
$755,893.80, the Notice of Llon, agalnst fie Project as I had not tecelved payment £ fhe
Matosials supplicd (Exbiblt 11).

42,  Theresfter, Mojave ubtaﬂ;ed n Lien Release Bond from Western on September B,
2011 {Bxhibit 39).

43, Cas}nhan amended lts complatnt to seale recovery on dts Hen claim fiom fhis hond,

44,  On Jaunuary 22, 2014, Casbman recoxded oo Amended Notice of Lien in the
wiiount of $683,726.89 against the Projoot (Bxhibit 60),

45, Any of the foregoinp findings of fact that ate more propetly conobusons of law

shnll be g0 considered,

Claims for Rellef Asserfed

L, At tial, befors this Coutt were five causes of astion asserfed by Cashman: (1)
Claits on Paymeni Dond agalnst Mojave and Western (Fourleenth Canse of Act:iou); (A
Enforeement of Mechonie’s Lien Refease Bood apainst Mojave and W&s‘r_&em {MNinth Cause of

Action); () Foreclosme of Sectnily Interest agatnst Mojave {Third Cause of Aotlon); (4)
Frandulent Transfot (fiom Consolidate Casge) and (5) Unbust Rawlchiment agadnst the Owmners

(Fifioonth Cause of Actiom)” All of hese causes of action will be diseussed in tun and in the

2 1 #ts Tomth Amended Conwlaint, Plaintif alfoped additionn] couses of action. Fowever, b trial, Plaintiff enly
argned five vneaes of asifon and thus, sbandoned cach md overy ofher onuse of actton agalust the Deofendants
Inclutfing the following: (1) Unjust Tavlehment agatost Majave (Lenth Caure of Aclion); (2) Condrasfor’s Bond
Olaltn agaliat Majave and Wostan. (Rlovenfh Canse of Action (3) Unjust Hrrichment agalnst Whitlhg Thoner
{Twelith Cunze of Action}; and {4) Clalin on Payment Bond ageinst Whithyg Tumery, Fidelily, end Fuwelss
{Thitteonth Coise of Astlon). Tins, theve fonr aforamentioned cunses of getion ave dismissed with prajudios,

.
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oder that the Court addressed Da its ruling on Jonuary 24, 2014,
2, Fivst, In 19 Pourteenth Couse of Aclion, Cashman alleges & cause of actlon for

Claltn on Payment Bond againat Mojave and Westorn, The Court wiles In favor of Mojave and

" Weatern on this canse of gotlon, Reganding Cashman’s Fourteenth Cause of Action for Claim on

Payment Bond, the oporafive deoument is Fxhibit 49 entitled “Prytaent Bond®, whidh identifies
Mojave as the Principal and Wostern s (e Sutety. Tn televant parl, the Payment Bond states
“NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such, thui if the Principal
shall promptly male payments 1o all persons supplying labor, material, rental equipment,
sopplies or services in the performance of said Clontract aud any and all modifications of said
Contraot that may heveafler be made, then thiy obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it
shall vemain in full foree and effect,”

3. Steiot application of that poragraplx would stand for the propogition that, alf
payments to Cashman were not made, however, the Conet finds that the defense of impossibility
iy available to Mojave in fids stuatfon, s artlealated in aitionlated 1n Nebaco, Ine, v. Riverview
Realty Co., Inc., which stetes that “Tpenerally, s defense of impussibility 18 available 10 a
pramigor whete his peformance is made imposgible or highly impractical by the ocsurienoce of
wiforeseen contingencies . . . but i the unfareseen contlngency 1s one which the promisor should
have foreseen, and for which he should have provided, this defeuse is vnavailable to him,” 87
Nov, 55, 57, 482 P.2d 305, 307 (1 9’7;{5* Heve, Mojave fendered payment fo the entity that it had
an agreomont ‘with to supply labor and matetials, CAM and thas, becavse of the defense of
impossibility, the Conrt finds that Mojave wag discharged of its duty to Cashinan, sven thongh
Cagshmat y materfal suppliet to the Project under Majave did not receive payment,

4, Tho dafense of impossibility applies hece, givon thet it was impossible or highly
impractioal for Mojave o foteses that CAM and/er M. Carvalhe would absecoud with the finds
which mado Mojave’s performance inpossible ag to Cashmen imder the Payment Bond.,

5 The Counf Heens {he astions of Gom 10 an infervening cauge,

6. The Couri expresely fids that Cashmun has sianding fo being 2. clalm on the
Payment Bond piven the langtiage of the Payment Bond, which. states, on page 2, that the

-
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principal and the surety agrée the bond shail impe fo the benelif of all pergons supplying Inbos,
materials, sental equipmeont, sapplics, or services in the performance of Mojave®s conteaot,

7, The Cowrt finds it was simply impossible for Mojave 1o pesform under the
Payment Bond given what Mr, Carvatho did, therefore the Court rules in favor of Mojave and
Western on Cashinat’s cause of action for Claim on Payment Bond (Fourteenth Canse of
Action),

8. Sccond, in Its Ninth Cange of Astlon, Cashman alloges n cause of action fox
Hiforeement of Medhunlo's Ien Relonse Bond against Mojave and Westem. The Cowt rales in
Taver of Mojave and Western on fhis cnuse of actlon.

9. Regarding Cashinan’s Ninth Cawse of Action for Enforeement of Mechanic’s
Tien Release Bond, the operative doeuments are Dxhibits 11, 66, 4, and 13. Bxhibiis 11 and 66
are the Notlee of Lien and the Amended Notice of Lien, yospeclively, These two dosutnents
staud for the proposition that Cashtnan had a Hen In place relating to the Materials provided and
the Cowrt finds that Cashman did perfect its Her claims agalist the Project, pursnant to the
requitements of NRE 108,221, ot seq, and the amount of the amended lien is $683,726.89,

10,  The Cowmt finds that Cashman complied with NRS 108,245 in the service of its
preliminniy notices, and thetefors, as p maiter of law, there was suffiefent proliininary or legal
tiotlce to the ownet,

15 Howover, Bebibit 4, the Uneonditional Waiver and Relaase U;;;on Tinal Payment,
stands for the proposition ithat Cashman relessed muy nofice of llen when it provided ihe
Unoonditional Waiver and Relotse Upon Final Payment in exchange for the cheelk from Cam,
‘I'hizs Relense states s follows: “NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES RIGHTS
UNCONDITIONALLY AND STATES THAT YOU ITAVE BREEN PAID FOR GIVING UP
THESE RIGHTS. THIS DOCUMENT I8 BNFORCEABLE AGATNST YOU IF YOU SIGN
IT, BVYEN IF YOU HAVR NOT BEEN PAID. 1P YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID, USE A
CONDITIONAL RELEASE FORM.Y

12, Nolwifistandiog the Jangoape i the walver and 1elease, If the payment given in
exchange for the waiver ot reloage 1s mada by cheok, draft or oiher such negotiable instonment

8.
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amd the gents fally to clear the bank on which it is drawn for any reason, Hlien the waiver and
rolonse shall be deensed aull and vold and of no logal effeet

13, Howevet, the Comt finds that the check: identified as Bxhibit 13-004, that Mojave
fornlshed to CAM on Al 26, 2001 in the amount of $820,261.75 is the payment. 'Thus, once
Mojave made this payment (Exhiblt 13-004) to CAM, ther Caghman watved and reloased auy
Hen it had velating 1o the Mutertals provided,

14,  Tn other words, ihe check Mojave provided to CAM coustitaies payment fo
Cashraan for purposes of the enfurceability of the Unconditional Waiver and Relesso Upon Final
Payment that Cashinan provided In exchange for the payment Cashman iceeived fiom CAM.

i35, Thus, the Comt rules in favor of Mofave and Western on Cashman’s cause of
action for' Enforcement of Mechanic’s Lion Release Bond (INfuth Cavse of Action).

16, Third, in its Thisd Canse of Actlon, Caghroan allepos a oavse of action for
Toreolosure of Seonlty Fnterest agatnst Mojave, The Coust rules in favor of Cashinan on this
canse of action.

17.  Regading Cashman’s Third Canse of Action for Foreelosure of Seomily Tnfevest,
the operative doouments are Exhibits 1 and 5. Exhibit 1 is the AppHeation for Cfcdit that
Cashiien involved igell with My, Careatho, Section 8, page 2 of this Application for Credit
stands for the propesition that Cashman had a seowity inferest in the Materials provided to the
Project at the Hime the AppHention for Credit was signed . -

18, Coshian perfecied iy secuelly inforest with Exhibit 5, a UCC HFinancing
Statomant. The TFCC Finaneing Statement is suffivient and gpectiio in identifying the Muterials,

19, The Cowmt finds ihis UCC Tnancing Statement iz & legally binding secntily
iﬂﬁtl’i}]l‘lﬁ‘-;li cgiablishing a securlty interest mring o fhe favor of Cashman in the Mutorlals
pmvided hereto, or in this case, the vaiue or proveeds derived frona the iaterials,

20.  The value of The Meterials is in Bxhibit 40, the subeonteact between Mojave and

|
i ‘Whiting Tuener, which on page 23, idenlifies the value of fiec Matedals, §957,433 for the care

and ghell emargency gencrator and $297,559 for the UPS system.
21, As such, given that Cashman perfected He seourity interest in the Materials, the

“0.
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Court rules in faver of Cashiian on ite cause of action for Foreclosure of Security luterest agalitst -

Mojave (Thitd Canse of Action) in the anount et forth below.
22, Heurth, in its eause of action fom {he consolidsted case, Cashman alleges a

cauge of aotion for Fraudulent ‘Tavsfer, The Court tules in favor of Mojave on this cavse of

aotion,

Reparding Cashman’s canse of action for Fusndnlent Teansfer, NRS 112.180 statex:

1. A transfor mads or obligation incurred by a debtor is frandulent
ay o & credijor, whother the creditor®s claim arose before or after the
{ranafer was inade or the oblipation wag incyreced, if the delstor mado
tho transfor or inouered the vhligation:

(1) With actual infent o hinder, delay or defimd any credifor
of the debtor, or

() Without recolving a scasonably equivelont walne in |
exchanpge for the feansfer or obligation, and the debior

(1} Was engaged or was about o engage in a business
or a transactlon for shich the vemalidng assots of the
debfor were unteasonably small in relation lo the
buginegs o {msaction; or

(2) Intonided to Incur, or believed or reasonably shouwld
have Uelioved that the deblor would ineor, debfy
boyord his o her ability to pay ss they beoame due.

Fugthes, NRS 112,190 states:

1. A transfer mado or obligation incutved by a debtor is faudnlont
as to 8 creditor whose claim, arose before this transfer was made or the n
obligation was ineuered if the dehior made the transfer or incuried the
obligatlen without receiving a reasensbly equivalemt value in
oxchange for the fransfer vy obligation and the debtor was insolvent at
that {time or the debtor heonme Insolvent a5 a veavlt of the transfer or

abligation,

2, A tmansfer made by s debtor is frandulent as to a creditor whose
clainy. arose before the transfor was made i the ttansfor was made to
an ingider for an anteocdent debt, the debtog wap insolvent at ihat
lims, and the Insider had veagsonable pavse to believe that the debtor

was ngolvent,
23, Cashman’s olaim for fiandulent wansfor falls beoavse Mojeve had no redl ingide

-10-
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compliciy with CAM,

24,  The Counl fuds that there tast be congaliclty between. Mojave and CAM 1n order
for Cashman o prevail on ifs claim for Veandulent Transtor,

25, As sueh, given that Mojuve had no xeal inside complioity with CAM, the Conrt
tules in favor of Mojave on Cashman’s cavse of action for Frandulent Transfor,

26.  Filth, in ifs Fifteenth Cause of Action, Cashmnan alleges a canse of action for
Unjust Entichinent against the Owners. The Contt wules in Tavor of Cashman on this canse of
auflon, as long as Casbman puls the codes in {i.e. provides thom and implemends tem).

27, “Unjust ouvichorent s {he uajost retention , , . of money or propeify of another
against the fundamental prineiples of justico or eguity and good eonsclence.” Topaz Mid. Co.
diie. v, Marsh, 108 Nev, 845, 856, 839 P.2d 606, 613 (1992) (citations omitted); vee also Clonry v
Robivon, 115 Nev. 84, 90, 976 P2d 518, 521 (1999) (citations omitted) (“[ulujust enrfchment
oconurs whenever a potson hay and retadng a bonefit which it equity and good consclenes helonpgs
o atiother, Unjust emichment is the unjost retention of 4 benefit o the loss of encther.™). This
eayge of action “exists when the Cashman confers a benefit on the defenduand, the defendant
appreciatos snoh benefit, and there is ‘acceptaﬁne and zetention by the defendant of such benofit
under cirommstanees such that it would be inequifable foy lim 1o reirin the benefit without
payment of the value theteof™ Cervifled Fire Prot, Jnc, v, Precision Conslr., Inc., _ Nev.
283 P,3d 250, 257 (2012) {cliztions pmitted), ;

2B, Repmding Caghman’s asuse of aclion for urjust emdehment a[;:ains’c tho owmers,
this Cowt rules in favor of Caslimen s long as Cashinen provides, implements, and actually puts
in the codss atdsaue, Thus, as long as Cashman provides, Inplements, and actually puig in the
cider af lssue, Cashinan s entitied 1o the amomnt in the esctow aceount, which is $86,600.00,

29, At tolal, before fhis Cowrl weas one oause of action, a defense counterciaing,

asserted by Dofendants: (1) Mistapresentation {Third Claim for ReHof), The Court rafes in favor

of CasTunan on this cavse of avtion.

* in Defendants’ Answer o Fourth Anendsd Complalf, Connterolali sgalust Caghman Beipment Company and
Crossolalm agalnst CAM Consullfiig, Ine. and Aungelo Cavvatho, Defendants alloged two ofiiey cautes of actlon

“11-
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30, “Under Nevada law, the elemonts of the tort of neglipent misreprosentation are:
() s tepresentation That ts false; (b) This veprosentation was made i the course of the Jefendant’s
husiness, ot in any action in which be has 2 pecuniary interest; (¢} the reprosaitstion was for the
goidance of ofhers in theit business fansactions; (@) the representation was justifiably velied
upon: {&} this reliance i’esulted in peouninary foss to the velying parly; snd (f) the defondant failed
fo exereige reasonable case or competenss in obfaiping or eommunnioating fhe fafbrmation.”
Tdend Blee, Co. v Flowsarve Corp., 357 F.Sopp.2d 1248, 1255 (I, Nev, 2005), Heis, even
thoogh this defense coumterclaiia is essentlally meot, as this Comt yuled in favor of Mojave and
Whstern on the onuse of aetion for fnforcement of Mechanie’s Lien Release Bond (Ninth Cauge
of Actlon), fhis Courd fuwther holdy that Cashman did not mske a misrepresentation as fo any
matter including its notiee of lens, -

“ 31, As sueh, given that Cashman did not male any misrepresentations as o any
h matter tolating to ity notlee of lens, the Coutt xules n Tavor of Cyshman on Defondants’ euuse of |
sotion for maisrepresentation,

32, Insommary, and relating to the olaims for relief bafors this Coutt: (a) this Court
findds 1n favor of Cashman on s claiws for Foreclosure of Secuity Futorest against Mofave
(Third Canse of Action) and Unjust Borichment aguingt the Qwnerg (Fiftoenth Cause of Action);
(b this Couet finds in faver of Mojave aud/or Westorn on Cashinan’s elating for Claim on

Payment Bond agaivat Majax;e, and Weslemn (Fourlsenth Causs of Action), Enforcement of
Mechanic’s Licn Releage Bond against Mojave and Westorn (Minth Cause of Agtlon), and
Fraudulent Transfor (from Consofidated Case); (¢) this Court finds i favar of Cashman on

Molave’s defense connterclaim for Misreprosentation (Third Clain for Relief).

Equitabls Fault Relating fo Contraoting with CAM

43, Ag the Court voled in favor of Cashman on ite Thisd Canse of Action, Cashiman is

in 4 position to eollest the amount owed, as provided in its lew, $683,726,83, loss aty amount

{continyed)
agatust Plakotiff for; {1) Broach of Contract (First Cluim for Reliefy; aud {2) Breach of limplisd Covenant of Good
Talgh and Faiv Deating (Svcond Chaios for Reliet), However, at fiial, Defonduats only wgned ene sause of actlon for
nfsesprosentalion #nd {hes, shendoned these other twe wloremontionsd cawses of aotlon, Thus, fuse two
aforemuniioned causos of getion are dismissed with projudivs,

-12 -
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Cughman woutd tecoive fiom the ezerow aveount for finalizing the codes.

3, However, this Coumt hag analyzed the evidence In fiont of it sod makes a
determination fhat bofh Cashman and Mojave bear soine respousibility of fault for what CAM
ondfor Mr. Cavvalio did n {his sotion (Le, absconded with the funds That Mojave provided,
‘which wote supposed {o be puld to Cashman for the Materials Cashmean provided fo the Project),
More gpecifioally, as fav ag equitable fault hore, and oven thongh this Cout notes that hoth
Muojave and Cashman aro fonocent vietims here, this Court finds that Cashima ds sixty-seven
perosnt (67%) vesponsible and Mojuve is fliviy-thice percent {33%) rosponsible for Cam and Me.
Carvalho's setions,

5. As o inilisl nofe regardiog equitable fault of the partles, this Courl holds that
both Mojave and Cashman had to use 2 DDE here, CAM, and thus, nteither Mojave nor Coshman
boars any fankt reparding having (o confract with.a DBE for the Project.

36.  Cashman is shify-seven percent (67%) equitably at fuolf becuuse; (1) Mr, Fergen,
Maojave’s vice president of project davelopment, presented theee options to Cashman of potential
vertified DBRs: CAM, Nadeo, and Codale, Cashman, when presented with these three options,
made the decision to go forward and confiact with CAM on the Project. As such, thete wete
options given by Mojave and Cashman made the decision to use CAM here; (2} months before
CAM andfor M. Carvalho absconded with the funds, Cusliman had an oppotiunily fo identify
credit problems with. CAM; Cashman ideniified some of these eredit problems-and this is why
Caghman did not want to oxtend ctedit to CAM which inures some responsibility here, (3)
Mojave had dentt with CAM on a couplo of other profects fle, the Las Vegas Metro Prajeot and
ﬂle Nevada Energy Project noted above), snd Mojave should have reasonably concluded that
CAM nidfor M. Carvatho was doing what hie was supposed to do In fhose sorls of soensrios;(4)
Mojave, as & conrdesy, avangad the mesting with Cashman and CAM (o allow Casghman o
figaue bim out becavse CAM would be inihe middle of Mojave and Cashmat,

37, Mojave is thiriy-threo porcent (33%}) responsible for CAM and Mr. Carvalho’s
aotous hers because, among ofher things: (1} Cashinan requesiod that Mojave issue a jeint check
1 both Cashian and CAM, snd Moajave said no to that roquest; even though this Couet is ot

~13 -
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sure g joint cheole would not have necessatily solved tha prablem, e Cashiman®s request was o
good request and Mojave takes some responsibility for saying no, when they could have gone o
Whiting Tuiner and presented Cashman’s request and given. that Mojave had fssued s joint check,
to QED and CAM;; and (2) the payment made to CAM, that way not made {o Cashman for the
Matedials, intliated with Mojave, which ghves Molave some responsibility.

Damages

38, Sinee Coshmoan iy the provailing patty on ity claime for Foreolosure of Security
Interest against Mojave (Thivd Cause of Action) and Unjust BEncielmeni sgainst fie Owners
(Fificenth Canso of Action), Cashman is entifled 1o a damages anount,

35.  The formwla for calenlating this amount of damages i the following; (The amount
of the Amended Notioe of Llen (Hxhibit 66) mitus the amount fn egorow, whish will e relessed
(o Cashinan after dhe codes ave finalized) fimes the pexcentage of Mojave’s fault that was set
forth In the equitable analysis above. Ifontwe, {hls equutes to the following Formulu
($683,726.89-$86,600,00)%.33 =$197,05187,

40,  Any prﬂ;}ee{’ls fiom the oriminal case of M. Catvatho (in the Eighth Judicial

! District Comt, in and for Clale Coundy, Novada, Case Nar C-12-283210-1 (fhe “Criminal

Cuge™), whivh is effeet any and all restitution that comes out of the Ciiminal Case, will be
equally split 50/50 betwoon Caghman and Mojave,

41, Inrogards {o the propecty located si-6321 Litfle Bim St N, Las Vegus, Nevada,
ATPN #124-29-110-099 (the “Property™), this Court is confivming its prior holding in its Findings
of Fact and Concluglons of Law and Order on Cashman Fgndpment Company’s Motlon for
Sumary Fudgment agatnat Tanel Rennle ke Janel Carvalho filed with this Court on June 14,
2013 {the “Tune 14, 2013 BECE") that nwsrded the Propatly to Caghan,

42, At trisl, the Defendants have 1equesicd a “sefoff” caleulation of approximately
$62,710.53 (see Exldbit 65 minug the batiery nvolce for $79,721.31 (Exhibit 65-015)), for
Muojave’s costs Mojave alleges fo have inenered on the Project after Caghman decided to stop
wotk on. the Project due to not recelving payment for the Materinls, The Cout finds for the
Cashman on Defendant’s elatm for “sefofi® pusnant to NRS §624.626{9) which states “{nfo

wid .
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lowerdivsed subcontractor or his or her lowes-tiered suboontractors or supplers, or their
rospeetive suretles, Toay be held liable for any delays o damapes that an ovmer or highar-ticred
voniractoy may suffar as o result of the lower-fiered subconiractor and Is or hor lowes-tiered
subgontrgetors and suppHets stopping their work or fe provision of materizls or cquipment ot
tenninating an agreament for a teasonable basis in Inw or fact and in accordunce with fhis
section.” This Court Gods that Cashiman had a toasonable bagis 1n law or frof fo stop working on
fhe Project, after 2ot 1aveiving payment for the Matorials as required.

43, Auy of the foregoleg conclusions of Jaw that ave maore propedly Sndings of faot

shall be so consldered,
ORDER

Based upon the forepgotiy, und other good cavse appearing:

iT I3 HERERY ORDERED hii, ag to Cashman’s Causes of Action for Foreclosws of
Securily Tnterest against Mojave (Third Cause of Action) and Unjust Borichment agalnst the
Owmners Coshosan, condifioned upon the installation of the codes(Pifteenth Cause of Aotion), this
Couut finds in favor of Cashman,

IT IS NEREBY PURTHER ORDERED that, es to Cashmen’s Canses of Action for
Claitn on Payment Bond against Mojave and Western (Pontfesnth Ceuse of Action),
Bnforcement of Mechatde’s Yien Refease Bond against Mojave snd Wostern (Minth Cavge of
Aotior), nnd Fraudulent Transfer (from Congolidate Cage), this Covit finds in fiver of Mojave
and Wentexi, _

IT I8 HERERY FURTEER ORDERED that, as to Mojave’s defonse couaterclaim for
Misrupm:;mtaﬁmi (Thizd Claim for Rellef), this Court finds in favor of Caghman,

IT I8 HEREBY FURTHER ORDERELD that, as to Mojave™s tequest for a “setafl”, this
Cougt finde dn favor of Cashman,

IT I8 HEREBY RURTHER ORDERED thaf this Court awacds Caghingn §197,051.87,
on ity Third Camse of Action, which is calcalated ag the folfowlng: (the amonnt of the Amended
Notico of Lish minus the amount in eserow, if Cashman finaltzes the codes) thmes the percentsge
of Mojave’s fault that was sef forth in the eguitable analysis above.

-15.
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IT I8 HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this Comi awards Cashman the entive
amownt remeining i fhe cdctow account, $86,600, on its Fifieenth Cande off Astion to be paid
after Cashoaan installs the codes;

IT 18 HERERY FURTHER. ORDERED 'hat auy proceeds from the Criminal Cate (Le.
any and ail restitution that comes out of the Criinihal Caso) will be squadly spllt 50/5¢ hetween
Cashinai and Mojave,

IT I8 HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED fhat this Cowt will address any issues of
alforneys’ foos, costy, and prejudgent inferest throngh post declslon motions that may be filed
‘with the Cousl.

IT IS HERERY FURTHER ORDERED that after this Findings of Fact and Conelustons
of Law is filed, the parfies will submit a judgmont to fhls effect acoordingly.

DATEDHe S dayof. 22, 2014,

ﬁqg}""""? [0S og NIRRT
DISTRICT COURT JUDCE:

R Uy
b, p?smzm‘ GOURT, BEPARYMENT 32

Respoctially snbmitted by:
Dated this 3o day of Apell, 2014,
TEZZIELO LELOYD

DR Pl
By 4 P;%LL{}, HSQ. (NBN 7136)
JENNIPER R. JA.OYD, B8O, (NBN 9617}

G725 Vig Awsil Parkeeay, Sulle 200

Lans Vegas, Novada 89119

Aitorneys for Platiff Castunon Equipment
Compeny
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Jennifer R, Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, isq,
Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vepas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com
mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff;
Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation,

Plaintift,
AR

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada
corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an
individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEI,
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE
BLECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE
WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING
COMPANY, a Maryland corporation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a
foreign Limited liability company; PQ LAS
VEGAS, LLC, a foreign Hmited liability
company; L. W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unknown limited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;
DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

Electronically Filed
08/05/2014 05:20:44 PM

A b L

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NO.:
DEPT.:

A642583
32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT
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AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

Plaintiff, CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY (“Cashman™), by and through its counsel of
vecord, PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby submits the following Case Appeal Statement:

1. Name of appellant filing, this case appeal statement: CASIIMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from: Hon. Rob Bare

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant: CASHMAN.
EQUIPMENT COMPANY cfo Jennifer R, Lloyd, Esq., Pezzillo Lloyd, 6725 Via Austi

FPkwy., Suite 290, Las Vegas, NV 89119,

4, Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appeliate counsel is unknown, indicate as much and
movide the name and address of that respondent’s tiial counsel): WEST EDNA.
ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC (*Mojave”); WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY (“Western™); THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY
(“Whiting Tuner™); FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND (“Fidelity™);
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA (“Travelers™; QFH
LAS VEGAS LLC (“QH"); PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC (*PQ™); I. W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC
(“LWTIC”); and FC/LW VEGAS, ¢fo Brian Boschee, Esq., Coiton, Driggs, et al., 400 S. 4®
St., 3" Fl., Las Vegas, NV 89101,

5. Indicate whether any attomey identified above in response fo gquestion 3 or 4 is nof licensed o

plactlce lavy in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney permission to | - o

appear-under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district coutt 01(1@1 gtiﬂmg such permission): Not
applicable in this matter.

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or refained counsel in the distric!
coutt: Retained counsel.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:
Retained counsel.

8. Indicate whether appellant was pranted leave {o proceed in_forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave: Not appearing in forma pauperis.

9, Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the districl court {e.g.. date complaint,

indictment, information. or petition was filed): The initial complaint was filed on June 3,
2011,
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Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the distriet cowrt, including
the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relicf granted by the district court:
Cashman filed the matter in district court seeking payment for materials supplied to the New
Las Vegas City Hall project (the “Project”) in Clark County, Nevada. Cashman supplied
these materials, which consisted of generators, switchgear and associated items and the
materials were incorporated into the Project, but Cashman did not receive payment. Certain
claims were resolved before {rial, The matter proceeded to trial January 21, 2014 on the
following claims: Cashman’s mechanic’s lien claim against Mojave and the surety that issued
the Lien release bond, Western, on the lien releasc bond, Cashman’s payment bond claim
against Majave and the surety that issued the bond, Western; Cashman’s securily interest in
the materials against Mojave, Cashman’s claim for Frandulent Transfer against Mojave,
Cashman’s claim for unjust enrichment against the owners of the Project at the time of
construction and Mojave’s claim of misrepresentation against Cashinan, The district court’s
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law were entered on Mary 5, 2014. Cashman is
appealing this judgment. The district court erred in denying recovery to Cashman on ifs
mechanic’s lien claim, its payment bond claim and its fraudulent transfer claim. The district
court erved in reducing Cashman’s award on its security interest claim using an equitable fanlt
analysis and the district court erred in conditioning payment of the amount awarded on
Caslunan’s unjust enrichment claim on performance of work by Cashman at the Project. The
district court erred in ruling that any proceeds from the criminal case be split between
Cashman and Mojave equally.

Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number of
the prior proceeding: On July 18, 2012, Defendants filed a Motion {0 Procure Codes seeking
a preliminary injunction from the Court requiring Cashman fo start up the equipment even
though Cashmean has not received payment for the equipment from the party with which it
contracted. The Court granted the Motion and issued the preliminary injunction without |,
making the required findings in support. Cashman filed a Notice of Appeal on September 13,
2012, The appeal is currently stayed pending final judgment of this matter per Order filed on
April 15, 2014,

Indicate whether this appeal involves ¢hild custody or visitation; Not applicable in this matter.
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13, If this is a civil case, indicafe whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:
Appellant believes setflement is a possibility,

DATED: June5, 2014 PEZZILLO LIOYD

Jennifer R/ T1oyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 2617
Marisa Skas, Fsq,

Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Packway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel; 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
iloyd@pezziliolloyd.com
mmaskas@pezzillolioyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

By:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on
Tine &, 2014, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document, CASE APPEAL
STATEMENT, was served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S.
Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope(s) addressed to:

Brian Boschee, Esq.

COTTON, DRIGGS, ET AL.

400 8. 4" 8t., 3 L

Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorneys for Respondents

An EmpleWloyd
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CLERK OF THE COURT
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
Kk
CASHMAN EQUIPMENT
COMAPANY, a Nevada
corporation, CASE NO.: A-11-642583-C

Plaintiff,

V8.

CAM CONSULTING INC,, a
Nevada corporation; ANGELO
CARVALHO, an individual; JANE],
RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHOQ,
an individual; WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE
ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation;
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a
surety; THE WHITING TURNER
CONTRACTING COMPANY, a
Maryland corporation; FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surety;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS
VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited
liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS,
LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR
LLC, an unknown limited liability
company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign
limited liability company; DOES I -
10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS I

- 10, inclusive;

Defendant,

Electronically Filed
08/04/2014 08:03:37 AM
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DECISION AND ORDER

I. Findings of Fact

At the previous hearing on April 16, 2013, the Court granted Defendants’
Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanics’ Lien and the order denying the motion
was filed on May 3, 2013. The Court found in a May 3, 2013 order that the
Plaintiff’s Notice of Lien for $755,893.89 was not frivolous, was made with
reasonable cause and the amount was not excessive, Based on our finding in the
May 3, 2013 order, Plaintiff filed a Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant
to NRS 108.2275, which the Court granted on July 11, 2013, Plaintiff was awarded
$9,513.25 for attorneys’ fees and $651.91 in costs, The Order pursuant to that
hearing was filed on September 20, 2013.

Subsequently, this case came on for a bench trial on January 24, 2014. During
the trial Plaintiff filed an Amended Lien for $683,726.89. After the
commencement of the trial, this Court found in favor of the Defendants regarding
the first, second and fourth causes of action. Further, the Court found in favor of
the Plaintiff regarding the third and fifth causes of action. Accordingly, the court
distributed the financial award based on equitable fault, finding Plaintiff 67%
responsible and Defendant Mojave 33% responsible.

On March 20, 2014, Defendants/Counterclaimants filed a Motion for Relief
Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and a Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Pursuant to
NRS Chapter 108. The motion for relief requested that this court vacate the
September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman Equipment Company’s Motion for
Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275. In response,
Defendant filed its own countermotion for Attorneys’ Fees on April 15, 2014 and
the Court heard oral arguments on the various motions.

s
i
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11, Conclusions of Law
a. Defendants’ Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b)

First, Defendants argued that the July 11, 2013 order granting fees and costs
must be vacated because Defendant was the prevailing party and the Lien was
excessive and Plaintiff knew that at the time of the April 16, 2013 hearing. Under
NRS 108.2275, a Court may award attorneys’ fees and costs if it is found that a
lien is not excessive. Under NRCP 60(b), relief from a judgment may be granted if
there is newly discovered evidence. Based on the evidence presented at the time of
the April 16, 2013 hearing, this Court concluded the $755,893.89 lien by Plaintiff
was not excessive, but different evidence came to light at the trial due to the
Amended Lien for $683,726.89. The relief granted at the April 16, 2013 hearing
was interim relief, not final relief. The combination of the reduction of the lien
before trial and the Court finding in favor of Defendant on the licn issue during
trial leads the court to grant NRCP 60(b) relief in this instance,

‘b, Defendants’ Motion and Plaintif’s Countermotion for Fees and Costs

Next, Defendants filed a motion for fees and costs pursuant to the following
statutes: NRS 18.010, NRS 18.020, NRS 108.2275 and NRS 108.237(3).
Under NRS 18.010(2)(b), a court is allowed to award attorneys’ fees “when the
court finds that the claim counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or
defense of the opposing party was brought or maintained without reasonable
ground or to harass the prevailing party.” NRS 18.020 allows for a court to award
costs to the prevailing party in certain situations. NRS 108.2275 allows a court to
award costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees if it is determined that a notice of lien is
excessive or frivelous. Lastly, NRS 180.237 gives the Court authority to award

fees and costs if a lien claim is not upheld and the lien was pursued without

Page 3 of 5
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reasonable basis. To counter these claims for fees and costs, Plaintiff filed a
countermotion for fees under NRS 104.9607, arguing they prevailed in the
enforcement of a security interest. This Court concludes that based on the outcome
of the trial, there is no obvious prevailing party and none of the claims at trial were
unreasonable. Therefore, an award for attorneys’ fees and costs to either side based
on the outcome of the trial is not warranted.

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED that Defendants’ Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) is
GRANTED. As such, the September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman
Equipment Company’s Motion for Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs
Pursuant is VACIATED, each side to bear their own costs and fees.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
Defendants’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs is DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Plaintiff’s
Countermotion for Attorneys’ Fees is DENIED,

Dated this _/ day of August, 2014.

Rob Bare
Judge, District Court, Department 32
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on the date filed, I placed a copy of this Order in the

attorney's folder in the Clerk's Office, or mailed or faxed a copy to;

Brian Boschee, Fsq.

Holley, Driggs, Walch, Puzey & Thompson
400 S. Fourth Street, Third Floor

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Fax: (702) 791.1912

Email: bhoschee@nevadafirm.com

Jennifer R, Lloyd, Esq.

Marisa L, Maskas, Esq.
PEZZILLO LLLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Dated this _ ﬁ day of-haty, 2014,
WM o
Tara Duenas
Judicial Executive Assistant, Dept, 32
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Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No, 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252

illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com CLERK OF THE COURT
mmaskas(@pezzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Castman Equipment Company
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY,NEVADA
CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a CASENO.. A642583
Nevada corporation, DEPT.: 32
Plaintiff, .
. ngsolidated with Case No.: A653029

¥s.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada

corparation; ANGELQ CARVALHO, an
individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ORDER :
ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC,
a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER
"CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland
corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QEHL LAS
VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company;
PQLAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unknown limited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;

DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants,

'E[ectronicaily Filed
08/13/2014 04:29:23 PM

A b i

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS,
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND ORDER

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Decision and Order was enfered in the above entitled on
August 1, 2014, a copy of which is attached hercto.

DATED: August 13, 2014 PEZZILLO LLOQYD
-
By: (e
Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Bsq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

-The under signed, an employee of-the faw firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD hereby certifies that on

JZ__ day of Augus,t 2014 a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF. FNTRY OF DF(‘} SION

AND ORDER was served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S.
Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope(s) addressed fo: :

L

DBrian Boschee, Esq.
HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL,
400 8. 4" 8t,, 3" FL,

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Sk

An employée of[PREZILLO LLOYD
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CLERK OF THE GOURT
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
weddR

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT

COMAPANY, a Nevada :

coTporation, CASE NO.: A-11-642583-C

Plaintiff,

V.

CAM CONSULTING INC,, a
Nevada cotporation; ANGELO
CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL
RENNIE aka JANEL CARVAILHO,
an (ndividual: WEST EDNA .
ASSOCIATES, 1.TD., dba MOJAVE
ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation,
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a

swiefy] THE WHITING TURNER ™' |

CONTRACTING COMPANY, a
Maryland corporation; FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surety:
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY QF
AMERICA, asurety; QH LAS
VEGAS LLC, a foreign Himited
liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS,
LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR
LLC, an unknown [imited liability
company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign
limited liability company; DOES I -
19, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS I

- 10, inclusive;

Defendant,

Electronically Filed

DEPT, NO. 32
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DECISION AND ORDER

L. ¥indings of Fact
Al the previous hearing on April 16, 2013, the Court granted Defendants’
Motion to Expunge ot Reduce Mechanics” Lien and the order denying the motion
was filed on May 3, 2013. The Court found in a May 3, 2013 order that the
Plaintiff’s Notice of Lien for $755,893.89 was not frivolous, was made with
reasonable cause and the amount was not excessive. Based on our finding in the
May 3, 2013 order, Plaintiff filed a Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant
to NRS 108.2275, which the Court granted on July 11, 2013. Plaintiff was awarded
$9,513.25 for attorneys’ fees and $651.91 in costs., The Order pursuant to that
| hearing was filed on September 20, 2013.
Subsequently, this case came on for a bench trial on January 24, 2014. During
the frial Plaintiff filed an Amended Lien for $683 726,89, -After the
‘commencement of the frial, thls Court found in favor of the Defendants regardmg 7
the ﬁrst second and fourth causes of action, Further, the Court found in favor of
the Plaintiff regarding the third and fifth causes of action. Accordingly, the court
distributed the - finaricial award based on equitable fault, finding Plaintiff’ 67%
responsible and Defendant Mojave 33% responsible.

On March 20, 2014, Defendanis/Counterclaimants filed a Motion for Relief
Pursnant to NRCP 60(b) and a Motion for Attomeys’ Fees and Costs Pursuant to
NRS Chapter 108. The motion for relief requested that this court vacate the
September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman Equipment Company’s Motion for
Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275. In response,
Defendant filed its own countermotion for Attorneys’ Fees onn April 15, 2014 and
the Court heard oral arguments on the various motions.

i
i
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H. Conclusions of Law
a. Defendants’ Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b)

First, Defendants argued that the July 11, 2013 order granting fees and costs
must be vacated because Defendant was the prevailing party and the Lien was
excessive and Plamtiff knew that at the time of the April 16, 2013 hearing. Under
NRS 108.2275, a Court may award attorneys’ fees and costs if it is found that a

lien is not excessive. Under NRCP 60(b), relief from a judgment may be granted if

there is newly discoveted evidence. Based on the evidence presented at the time of
the April 16, 2013 hearing, this Court concluded the $755,893.89 lien by Plaintiff
was not excessive, but different evidence came to light at the trial due to the
Amended Lien for $683,726.89, The relief granted at the April 16, 2013 hearing
was inferim relief, not final relief. The combination of the reduction of the lien
before trial and the Court finding in- favor of Defendant on the hen issue durmg

tual Ieads the couﬂ: to grant NRCP' 60(b} rehef in thlS mstancc

b. Defendants’ Motion and Plaintiff’s Countermotion for Fees and Costs

Next, Defendants filed a motion for fees and costs puréliant to the following
statutes: NRS 18.010, NRS 18.020, NRS 108.2275 and NRS 108.237(3).
Under NRS 18.010(2)(b}, a court is allowed to award attorneys’ fees “when the
court finds that the claim counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or
defense of the opposing party was brought or maintained without reasonable
ground or to harass the prevailing party.” NRS 18.020 atlows for a court to award
costs to the prevailing party in certain situations. NRS 108.2275 allows a court to
award costs and reasonable attorneys” fees if it is determined that a notice of lien is
excessive ot fiivolous. Lastly, NRS 180.237 gives the Cowrt authority to award

fees and costs if a lien claim is not upheld and the lien was pursued without

Page 3 of 5
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reasonable basis. To connter these claims for fees and costs, Plaintiff filed a
countsrmotion for fees under NRS 104.9607, arguing they prevailed in the
enforcement of a gecurity interest. This Court concludes that based on the outcome
of the trial, there is no obvious prevailing party and none of the claims at trial were

unreasonable. Therefore, an award for attorneys® fees and costs to either side based

on the outcome of the trial is not warranted.

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED that Defendants’ Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) is
GRANTED. As such, the September 20, 2013 Order Cranting Chashman
Equipmeni Company’s Motion for Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs
Pursuant is VACATED, each side to bear their own costs and fees,

IT IS IURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
Defendants” Motion for Attorneys® Fees and Costs is DENIED

T IS FURTHER OR}DERED ADJUDGED; AND DE(,REED that Phintiff’s ~
_Countermotwn for Attomeys Fecs is DENIED

Dated this 7/ day of August, 2014.

T

Rob Bare
Judge, District Court, Depariment 32
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. Thereby cettify that on the date filed, I placed a copy of this Qrder in the

attorney's folder in the Cletk's Office, or maited ot faxed a copy to:

Brian Boschee, Esq.

Holley, Driggs, Walch, Puzey &Thompson
400 S. Fourth Street, Third Floor

Las Vegas, NV 89101

i Fax: (702) 791.1912

Email: bhosches(inevadafirm.com

Jennifer R, Lloyd, Esq.

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

o

Dated this _ ﬁ'daylof%:
W@u -

Tara Ducnas
Judicial Executive Assistant, Dept. 32
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ORIGINAL

JUDG

Jennifer R, Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No, 9617
PEAZILILO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
iltovdi@pezzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS. - .

CAM CONSULTING INC:, a Nevada - *
corporation; ANGELO CARVATLHO; an
individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL -
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTD,, dba MOJTAVE
ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surefy; TIE
WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING
COMPANY, 1 Maryland corporation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a surety; QL LAS VEGAS LLC, a
foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS
VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; L W T 1 C SUCCESSOR LL.C, an
unknown Jimited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;
DOES 1 - 14, inclusive; ang ROR
CORPORATIONS [ - 10, inclusive;

Defendants,

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS,

Electronically Filed
08/18/2014 11:46:53 AM

R

CLERK OF THE COURT

Case No.: A642583
Dept. No.: 32

Consolidated with C_aée No.: A§53029

JUDGMENT
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JUDGMENT

This case having come on for frial on Janvary 21 - 24, 2014 before this Court,
Plaintift/Counterdefendant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY (“Plaintiff” or “Cashman”)
was represented by and throngh its counsel, Brian J. Pezzillo, Esq. and Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. of
the law fiem of Pezzillo Lloyd and Defendants/Counterclaimants WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY (*Western”), THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY (“Whiting
Turner”), FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND (“Fidelity”), TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA (“Travelers”), WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTD, dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC (“Mojave™); and QH Las Vegas, L1.C, PQ Las
Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas (collectively “Owners”), were
represented by and through théh* counsel, Brian W. Boschee, Esq. and William N. Miller, Esq. of
the law fiem of ﬁoliey, Driggs, Walch, Puzey & Thompson. The Couqt; ﬁ.aving fully heard the |
testimony of the r.wit.nesses, ajevi&wed the evidence ciurihg the trial, having considered the oral and A
written”e.li'gﬁmcn_t_s. set fc.)fth-by aﬁpeariﬁg counsel at the tl‘iél‘, and also héving ;'%:ad and consic.leredA
the other paperé and pleadings on file kerein, and good cause appearing, enters the following
Jjudgment;

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Judgment is hercby
entered against Defendant Mojave and in favor of Plaintiff Cashman as to Cashman’s Third Cause
of Action (Foreclosure of Secur‘ity lirterest) in the principal amount of $197,051.87.
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IT {8 HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Judgment is hereby entered against
Defendant Owners and in favor of Plaintiff Cashman as to Cashman’s Fifteenth Cause of Action
{(Unjust Enrichment) in the entire amount remaining in the escrow account, $86,600, to be paid

after Cashman installs the codes,

DATED THIS jZDAY OF %; ,2014.

B A
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

SO, DISTRIGT GOURT, DEPARTMENT 32
Respectfully submitted by: . DISTRIC \

Dated this_{%  day of August, 2014,
PEZZILLO‘ LLOYD

1| Jennifer & Lloyd, Bsq.
Nevada State Bar Mo. 9617
PRZZILL YD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 85119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Castman Equipment Company
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Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
I.as Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
illoydi@pezzillolloyd.com
mmaskas(@pezzilloloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

Electronically Filed
08/21/2014 11:01:51 AM

A b e

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICY COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, &
Nevada cotporation,

Plaintiff,
Vs, C

CAM CONSULTING INC.,, a Nevada

. cotporation; ANGEL(G CARVALHO, an

individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA.

ASSOCIATES, L'TD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC,

a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURBTY
COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER
CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland
gorporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surcty,;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS
VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company;
PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited Hability
company; L W T T C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unknown limited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a forelgn limited liability company;
DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

AND ALJL RELATED MATTERS.

CASENO.: A642583
DEPT.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

JA 00007792
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Judgment was enfered in the above entitled on August 14,
2014, a copy of which is attached hercto.

DATED: August 21,2014 PEZZILLO LLOYD

By: v
Jennifer R, Lloyr:l Hsq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Fsq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff;
Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. The under; s1gned an employﬁo of the law ﬁrm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, he1eby certifies that on
the (ﬁl day of August 2014 a trie and cotrect copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMEN T
was served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, i in the .S, Mail at Las Vegas,

Nevada, said envelope(s) addressed to: g

Brian Boschee, Esq.
HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL.
400 8. 4™ §t., 3 14,

Las Vegas, NV 89101

/
An employee OKEPSZIDLO LLOYD

JA 00007
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ORIGINAL

JUDG

Fenmifer B, Llowd, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No, 9617
PRZALY.0 LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parleway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax; 702 233-4252
jiloyd@pezzilloloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashmian Eguipment Company

Electronically Filed

CLERK OF THE GOURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COM‘PANY, a
Nevada covporation,

Plaittiff,
¥s, . Tt

CAM CONSULTING INC,, a Novada ™~ ¢

- gorporatiot; ANGELO CARVALHO, an-v - -

individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL, -
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTID., dba MOJAVE
HLECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN
SURBTY COMPANY, a-surety; THE
WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING
COMPANY, a Maryland corporation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, o surely; QHLAS VBGAS LLC, &
forvign limited liability company; PQ LAS
YRGAS, LLC, a foreign Himited liability
company; L W T 1 C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
upknown limited liability company; FC/LW
YEGAS, a foreign limited lability company,
POES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROR
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants,

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS,

Case No.: A642583
Dept. No.: 32

Congolidated with Case No.: A653029

JUDGMENT

08/18/2014 11:46:53 AM

Ry -

JA 00007794
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JUDGMENT
This cagse having come on for teial on Janwary 21 - 24, 2014 before this Cowrt,
PlaintifffCovinterdefendant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY (*Plaintift” or “Cashman®)
was represented by and through its counsel, Brian J, Pezzillo, Bsq. and Jennifer R, Lloyd, Esq. of
the law firm of Pezzillo Lloyd énd Defendants/Counterclaimants WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY (“Western”), THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY (*Whiting
Turter), FIDELTTY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND (Fidelity™), TRAVELERS

[{CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA (“Travelors”), WEST EDNA

ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC (“Mojave”); and QI Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las
Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas (collectifcl}' “Owners”), were
toprosenied by and through their counsel, Beian W. Bosches, Esq. and William N, Miller, Esq. of
fhe' law f'u'm.oﬁ.Itl-oliey,. Drigps, Walch, Puzey & Thompson, The Com’;t; .h‘aving fuliy heard the - |

tﬂstimqny‘ﬁf:tlié-wimes‘.*;.ﬂé,-mviawad the évideni;_e' dufiilg the tial, l_l_gzjxring considered the oral and )

:wi-iﬁéii"ai'gxilneiz,tis set forth by appeaung comnsel atthetrial, and also ha\dﬁ_ I road and considered.

the other papers and pleadings on file herein, and gaod cause appearing, enters the following
Judgment; N
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Judgment is hoteby
entered apalnst Defendant Mojave and Ih favor of Plaintift Cashman as to Cashman’s Third Cauvse
of Action (Foreciosure of Scourity Interest) in the principal amount of $197,051.87.

W
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i

i

il

i

JA 00007795
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Tudgment is hereby entered apgainst
Defendant Ownets and in favor of Plaintiff Cashman as to Cashman’s Fifieenth Cause of Action
(Unjust Rmichment) in the entire amount remaining in the escrow account, $86,600, to be paid -

after Cashman installs the codes,

DATED THIS /% DAY OF A} L2014,

e i

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

Rofl}aﬁ%\%gﬁm[cf GdUﬂT DEPARTMENT 32
' JU 21 f
Respectfolly submitted by: :

Dated this_ (2 day of Angust, 2014,
PRZZILLO LLOYD

. Mo .
—— . . Fo . R
s . cran Prt
- . 3 Lo ' y - - ul .
. - .. ‘. e e e e - -
PR O ’

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaimliff

Cashinen Eguipment Company

-

JA 00007796
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Jennifer R. Lioyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 9617

Mayisa I.. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: (702) 233-4225

Fax: (702) 233-4252

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation, :

¥ Plaintiff, _
vi.©

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada
- cofporation; 'ANGELO CARVALHO, an

individual; JANEL. RENNIE aka JANEL
CARVALHO, an individual;, WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTD.,, dba MOJAVE
BELECTRIC, a Nevada  corporation;
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety;
THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING
COMPANY, a Maryland corporation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC,
a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS
VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liabilify
company; L W T I € SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unknown limited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;
DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants,

FORIGINAL

| ORDER DENYING CASHMAN

Electronically Filed
09/02/2014 09:25.38 AM

R I

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASENO.: A642583
DEPT.NO.. 32

EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST
FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020

JA 0000

7797
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AND ALY RELATED MATTERS.

ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS
PURSUANT TO NRS 18,020

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY filed its Memorandum of Costs with the
Court on or about May 13, 2014 pursuant to NRS 18.020. Defendants, having failed fo file a
Motion to Retax Pursuant to NRS 18,110(4); and the Court having reviewed Cashiman’s
request for an award of costs and being {ully advised finds as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that CASHMAN
EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020 is
DENIED.

DATED this_~ " day of /; 7 2014,
District Court Judge
- . a ! .. " ROBBARE ' o ’
Submitted by oL . JUDGE, DISTRIGT COURT, DEPARTMENT 32, .
PRZZILLOLLOYD | : '

B:}: m%/

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

JA 0000
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Jemnifer R, Lloyd, Esq,
Nevada Bar No. 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
illoyd@pezzillolioyd.com,
mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a CASENO.: A642583
Nevada corporation, DEPT.: 32

Plaintiff,
V8.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada .
_carporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an .
individusl; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL - -
CARVALHO, an individual;, WEST EDNA
ASSQCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC,
a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER
CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland
corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS
VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited Hability company;
PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; L. W T 1C SUCCESSCOR LLC, an
unknown lirhited Hability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;
DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

Electronically Filed
09/02/2014 11:10:42 AM

A b

CLERK OF THE COURT

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING
CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S -
REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO
NRS 108.020

JA 00007
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Los Vegas, Nevadg 89119

PEZZi 10 LLOYD

&725 Via Austl Parkwary, Suite 299

Tel 702 233-4225
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGVENT

TO: ALL PARTIES AND. THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT
COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 108.020 was enlered in the above
entitled on August 28, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED: September é, 2014 PEZZILLO LLOYD

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No, 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq,

MNevada Bar No. 10928

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff]

Cashman Equipment Company

JA 00007
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Las Viegas, Nevade 89119

PEZZILLO LLOYD
6725 Vg Aust Porkwary, Sulte 290

Tel. 702 233-4225
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CERTIFICATE OF

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on
the ,_Z‘_ day of Sept., 2014, a frue and correct copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT

TO NRS 108.020 was served via the Couvrt’s Odyssey E-Filing system to:

Brian Beschee, Esq,
HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL.
400 S, 4™ St., 3 ¥

Las Vegas, NV 89101

i,

S Nl
™ An enfployee of PEZZILLO LLOYD
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801




- "PEZZILLO LLOYD
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Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617

Mariza L, Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 10923
PRZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Patloway, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 88119

Tel; (702) 233-4225

Fax: (702) 233-4252
Atiorneys for Plainiiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

Electronically Flled

CLERK OF THE GOURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHIMMAN EOQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation, '

v - Plaintiff, o
R ETEEI ! L

individual; JANBL RENNIE aka JIANFEL
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST BEDNA,
ASSQCIATES, LTD., dba - MOIAVE
BLECTRIC, a Nevada  corporation;
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a suety;
THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING
COMPANY, a Maryland corporation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY COF
AMERICA, a suroty; QH LAS VEGAS LLC,
a foreign limited [inbility company; PQ LAS
VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limifed lisbility
company; L. W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unknown limited lighility company; TC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;
DOBS 1 - 10, ibelusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 19, inclusive;

Defendants,

CASENO.: A642583
DEPT.NQ.: 32

u

CCAM. CONSULTING NG, ‘a  Novada | ORDER DENYING CASHMAN “: |
rreotporation;  ANGELO CARVALHO, an

EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST
FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18,020

09/02/2014 09:25:38 AM

Ry

JA 00007802
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AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

- ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS
PURSUANT TO NRS 18,024

CASFMAN BQUIPMENT COMPANY filed ifs Memorandum of Costs with the
Court on or about May 13, 2014 pursnant to NRS 18.020. Defendants, having failed to file a
Motion to Retax Pursuant to NRS 18.110(4); and the Conet having reviewed Cashinen’s
request for an award of vosts and being fully advised [nds as follows:

IT IS HEREBY QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that CASHMAN
BQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020 is
DENIED.

DATED this Fgay of A 7 , 2014,
/ .
: y ' ¥ Di‘%ﬁ‘ict Couit Judge .
: o © . UROBBARE L
Submm;edby ST e JUpGE msmm‘rcoum DEFAR‘S‘MENTSE
PEZZILLOLLOYD ' '

By: WM @f/

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Lag Vegas, Novada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

JA 00007803
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PEZZN 10 LLOYD
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
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ERR

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617

Matisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parloway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
lloyd@pezzillolloyd.com
mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff;
Cashman Liguipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation, :

Plaintiff,
V8,

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada
cotporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an ..
“individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL
-CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, 1.TD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC,
a Mevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY .
COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER
CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland
corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surcty;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS
VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited Hability company;
PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unknown limited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;
DOES | - 10, nclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, Inclusive;

Defendants.

| AND ALT, RELATED MATTERS,

Electronically Filed
09/02/2014 01:20:58 PM

A s

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASENO.: A642583
DEPT.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

ERRATA TO NOTICE OF ENTRY.OF
ORDER DENYING CASHMAN
EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR
COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020

JA 00007




PEZZILLO LLOYD
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“Los Vegas, Nevada 82119
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ERRATA TO NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT
COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

Please take notice that Plaintiff, CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, inadvertently and
incorrectly identified tﬁe Notice of Entry of Order, filed September 2, 2014 and 5ttached hereto as
FExhibit “1.” The title of said notice should read: “NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING
CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TONRS 18.020.”

PEZZILLO LLOYD
By: - %

Jennifer B Lloyd, ¥sq.
Nevada/Bar No-~9617
Marisa - Maskas, Fsq.

Nevada Bar No, 10928 7
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 N
Attorneys for Plaintiff;

Cashman Equipment Company

DATED: Sepiember 2, 2014

JA 00007
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) PEZZILLO LLOoYD
© 8725 Vie Austi Parkwaoy. Sufte 290
+ Las Vegas, Nevade 82119
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on
the & day of Sept., 2014, a frue and correct copy of the ERRATA TO NOTICE OF ENTRY
OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS

PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020 was served via the Court’s Qdyssey E-Filing system to:

Brian Boschee, Esq.
HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL.
400 8. 4™ St,, 3 FL,

Las Vegas, NV 89101

7
An employed of PEZZILLO LLOYD

JA 00007
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Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617

Matisa L. Maskas, Bsq,
Nevada Bar Mo, 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parloway, Suite 200
Las Vepgas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 2334225

Fax: 702 233-4252
Noyd@pexziliolloyd.com,
mmaskas@perzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintifi;
Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN BEQUIPMENT COMPANY, g
Nevada corporation,

_ Plaintiff,
vy, :

CAM CONSULTINGING,, a Nevada . _
_cotpotation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an | .
individualy JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL: - .
CARVALHG, an individual; WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, L.TD., dba MOJAVE BLECTRIC,
-8 Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY, a syrely; THE WHITING TURNER
CONTRACTING COMPANY, & Maryland
corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a sursty;
TRAVELERS CASUALYY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERICA, a suroty; QHLAS
VEGAS LLC, a foreign lmited Habilily company;
PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, » foreign limited liability
company; T W T1C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unfaiown Iimiled liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company,
DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROB
CORPORATIONS 1 - 16, Inclusive;

Defendants.

| NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING | *

- AND ALL RELATED MATTERS,

Electronically Filed
09022014 11:10:42 AM

i b L

GLERK OF THE COURT

CASENO.:
DEPT.:

A642583
2

Consolidated }_#.!it?}_ _Cass Na,: AGS3029

14 s

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S -
REQUEST FOR COSYS PURSUANT TO
NRS 108.020

JA 00007808
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO: ALL PARTIFES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD;

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE hat the ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT

COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS FURSUANT TO NRS 108.020 was entered in the above

entitled on Angost 28, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED:; September é , 2014 PEZZILLO LLOY,

By
Jennifer R. Lioyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 9617
Marisa I Muskas, Esq,
Nevada Bar No, 10928 ‘
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Novada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff;
Castnan Equipment Company

vy

.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Thy undersigned, an employes of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certiffes that on

ihe,j_ day of Sept., 2014, a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

DENYmG CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR C(}STS PORSUANT

TO NRS 108,020 was served via the Court’s Qdyusey E-Filing system to:

Brian Bosches, Esq.

HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL,

400 8. 4™ 81, 3 TL

Lag Vepas, NV 89101 ’

= An enfployes of PEZZILLO T1,0YD

JA 00007810
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Jonmiifer B, Lloyd, Eag.

Nevada Bar No, 9617

Mavisa L. Maslos, Ezq.
Mevady Bar No, 10028
PRZEILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Paloway, Sufte 200
Las Veges, Nevada 89119

Tel: (702 2334225

Fax: (702) 233-4252

Attorneys for Platntiff,
Cashman Eguipment Company

CASHMAN EBQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
MNevada corporation, '

¥ - o Pladutiff, oat
e oo o e N

BT CONSULING T Novada
{[-eofporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an

lndividual; JANPL RENNIE aka JANEL
-CARVATHO, mm individual; WEST BDNA,
ASSOUIATES, LTD, dba - MOJAVE
BLECTRIC, & Nevada  corporation;
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a awely;
THE WEELNG TURNBR CONTRACTING
COMPANY, a Mayland cowporation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surely; TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURHETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, o sutoly; OH LAS VEGAS LLG,
t foreign limdted Bablflly sompany; PO LAS
VEGAS, LLC, a foreign lmited [iability
oompany; L W T I C SUCCESSOR. LLG, an
unkaown limited lgbifity company; TC/LW
VEGAS, a forelgy Hmited Labilly company;
DOBS 1 - 1p, inclusiver snd ROE
CORPORATECNG 1 - 10, fuclusive;

Detondants,

LIDRIGINAL

Electronicafly Fled
09/02/2014 08:25:38 AM

A b B

CLERK OF THE GOHRT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK C2O0UNRTY, NEVADA

CASENO.: A642533
DEPT.NQ.; 32

o
EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUESY
FOR COSTS PURSUANT 'EO NRS 15,020

JA 00007811




. BETILLO LLOYD
- §722 Yo Al Pettiopcny, Sufta 590

L68 Vi, Nabode 291 19

e - T T O e

e . * el REamRdons
— — i thay 3
2 535 mad B

20
21
yrd
23

25

26
27

1 Submitted by . ; "

AND ALY RELATED MATTIRS.

ORDER DENYVING CASAMAN EQUYPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS
PURSUANT TO

NRS 18,024

DENIED.

CASHMAN BQUIPMENT COMPANY filed ifs Memotandom of Costs with the
Conet on or shout May 13, 2014 purswent fo NRS 18.020, Defendnats, having failed to file &
Motion to Retax Pusuant to NRS 18.110(4); and the Coutl having reviewed Cashman’s
request for an wward of vosts and being Tolly advised finds as foliows:

1T 18 HERFRY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DHECREED that CASHMAN
BOQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR. COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020 fs

-

y 2014,

DATED ihis }_?éay of ’{‘: i

LIt " " - 1
4

bz FLovD

. f ] ' "
By: WK S

Jannifer R, Ldoyd, Bug,

Navada Bar No. 2617

6725 Vi Avgli Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Novada 89110
Attorneys for Plaintlff,

Crishman Equipment Company

L UURoBBARE Lo
- JUBGE, DISTRIOT GOURT; DERARIMENT 82,

‘Mfﬁ? P U ——
Pistrict Copit Judge K

=

I
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TEL. 702 233-4225
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NOTC

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Isq.
Nevada Bat No. 9617

Marisa I. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com
mmagkas@pezzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Castman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada
corporation,
Plaintiff, . . .

4

. Y8

~CAM GONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation;
ANGELO CARVALHQ, an individual; JANEL
RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual;
WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE
BLECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING
TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a
Maryland cotporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS
VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company;
PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; L W T1 C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unlinown limited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreiga limited liability company; DOES
1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 -
10, inclusive;

Defendants,

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

CASE NO.:
DEPT.:

consp_ﬁdei%é& with Case No.: A653029

NOTICE OF APPEAL

A642583

32

Electronically Filed
09/02/2014 03:43:43 PM

R

CLERK OF THE COURT

LR -
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Comes Now, Plaintiff, CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY (“CASHMAN?), by and
through its counsel of record, PEZZILLO LLOYD, and hereby gives notice that CASHMAN,
putsuant to NRAP 3A(b)(3) and NRAP 4, files this Notice of Appeal, appealing to the Nevada

Supreme Couri from:

(1)  Decision and Order, filed in this matter on Angust 4, 2014 and noticed on Auvgust 13,

NOTICE OF APPEAL

2014, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “17; and

(2)  Order Denying Cashman Equipment Company’s Request for Costs Pursuant to
NRS 18.020, filed in this matter on Septembei 2, 2014 and noticed on September 2,

2014, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “2.”

DATED: September 2, 2014

PEZZILLO LLOYD

e

| " By

* Jennifer R. Lloyd{ Esq.f*™ - =~ o
Nevada Bar No/9617,
Marisa L, Maskas; Fsq.

Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZ1L1L.0O LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Comparny

JA 00007

814




PEZZILLO LLOYD
G728 VIA AUSTI PARKWAY, SUITE 200

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89119

STEL. 702 2334225

10
1
i2

13

14

i5

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

L

25

26

27

28

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on

September 2, 2014, a true and corvect copy of the foregoing document, NOTICE OF APPEAL, was

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

served by was served via the Court’s Odyssey E-Filing system to:

Brian Boschee, Esq.

HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AlL.

400 S. 4" St., 3" FL.
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorneys for Defendants

JA 00007815
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Pezzntiol Lo
728 V14 Austt Parkowery, Suiie 250
Las Yeges, Nevada 89115

. Tel. 02 2334008
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18

20,

21

22
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Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar Mo, 9617

Marisa L, Maskas, Bsq.
Nevada Bar No, 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Yia Ansti Parkway, Suitc 290
Las Vepas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax; 702 2334252
illovd@pezzillolloyd.com
mmagkas@pezzillolloyd.con
Attorneys for Plamtiff;
Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

-

CAM CONSULTING INC., aNevada
corparation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an ..
individual; JANBL RENNIE sl JANEL
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA
ASSQCIATES, LTD., dba MOJIAVE ELECTRIC,
a Novada corporatlon; WESTERMN SURETY
COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER
" CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland
sarporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERTCA, u surety; QF LAS
VEGAS LLC, a Toreign limited Habillty company;
PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign Himited liability
company; L W TIC SUCCESSOR LLC, an
witknown limited Hability company; FC/LW
YEGAS, a foreign limlted Lability company;
DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants,

rEiectronically Filed
08/13/2014 04:29:23 PM

R

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASENO.: AG42553
DEPT.: 32

qu;salidated with Case No,; A653029

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND
ORDER - '

JA 00007817




" PEZZILLO LLOYD

5725 Micr Aust: Forkwery, Suie 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 88119

Tel. 702 23342258
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND ORDER

TO: ALLPARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD;
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Decision and Order was enfered in the gbove entitled on
Angust 1, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED: August 13, 2014 PEZZILLO LLQYD

By
~ Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq,
Nevada Bar No, 9617
WMarisa L. Maskas, Bsq.
Nevada Bar No, 10928
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada §9119
Aftorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashimen Egulpment Compony

_ CERTIFICATE OX SERVICE
The 1mdeisjg,nad an employeﬁ of the lsiw firm of PBZZ[LLO f 3 DYD hereby certifies that on
the V4. day of, August 2014, & trde'and cortect cﬂpy of the NG’I ICE OF BNTRY OF DJ:CISION
AND ORDER was served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage_ﬁﬂly prepaid, in the 1.8,
Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope(s} addiessed to: : :

Brian Boschee, Bsq.
HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL, .
400 8, 4" 8., 37§,

Las Vegas, NV 89101

.

An employde of) WLD LLOYD

JA 00007818
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

fkdeR

CASHMAN EQUIEMENT
COMAPANY, n Nevada

corporation,

Plaintiff,

¥,

CAM CONSULTING INC,, a
Nevada cotporation; ANGELD
CARVALHO, ay individual; JANEL
RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO,
anindividual; WEST EDNA. .
ASSOCIATES, LTD., dbu MOJAVE

- HLECTRIC, s Nevada-cotporation; - -

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a

CONTRACTING COMPANY, a
Maeyland corporation; FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surety; ;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a sursly; QH LAS
VEGAS LIC, a foreipn limited
liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS,
LLC, a foreign Hmited Hability
company; L W 'T1C SUCCESSOR
LLC, an unknown lidted liability
company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreipn
limpited Hability company; DORS I -
10, inclusive; and ROP
CORPORATIONS T

~ 10, inolusive;

Dedeiidant,

Electionically Filed
08/04/2014 68:03:37 A

CLERK OF THE GOURT

CASE NO.: A-11-642583-C

DEPT, NO. 32

" surefy; THE WHITING TURNER ™" " [~

JA 00007819




= B - 7 N I . S

SRR RO r =
wqmm&ﬁmﬁg\ogﬁg-azﬁﬁ:g

DECISION AND ORDER

1. Findings of Fact

At the previous hearing on Apxil 16, 2013, the Court granted Defendants’
Motion to Expunge of Reduce Mechanics® Lien and the order denying the motion
was filed on May 3, 2013, The Couit found in g May 3, 2013 order that the
Plaintiff’s Notice of Lien for $755,893.89 was not fiivolous, was made with
reagonable cause and the amount was not exceésive, Based on our finding in the
May 3, 2013 order, Plaintiff filed a Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant
to NRS 108.2273, which. the Court granted on July 11, 2013, Plaintiff was awarded
$9,513.25 for attorneys’ fees and $651.91 in costs, The Order pursuant to that
hearing was filed on September 2{) 2013.

Subsequently, this eae came on for a bench tdal on January 24, 2014, During
the fial Plaintiff- ﬁled an  Ameunded Lien for $083,726.89. -Aftor tho

'commencemant ot the tnai th1s Comt found in favor of thn Dcf@ndants reg,archng 7‘ "

the ﬁrﬁt, sacond and fointh causes of action, Furthm the Cﬁmt foumi in favor of
the Plaintiff regarding the third and fifih cavges of action, Accordingly, the court
distributed the financial award based on equitable fault, finding Plaintiff 67%
respongible and Defendant Mojave 33% responsible.

On March 20, 2014, Defendanis/Counterclaimants filed a Motion for Relief
Pursuant fo NRCP 60(b) and a Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Pursuant to
NRS Chapter 108. The motion for telief requested that this court vacate the
September 20, 2013 Order Grantlng Chashman Bquipment Company’s Motion for
Award of Aftorney’s Fees and Costs Pursvant 1o NRS 108.2275. In response,
Defendant filed its own countermotion for Attorneys’ Fees on April 15, 2014 and
the Court heard oral arguments on the various motions.

W
il

Page 2 of §
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I 11, Conelusions of Law

1
2 a. Defondants’ Moijon for Relief Parsuant to NRCP 60(b)
3 .
4 First, Defendants arguod that the July 11, 2013 order granting foes and costs
3 | must be vacated bocause Dofendant was the prevailing parly and the Lien was
6 | excessive and Plaintiff knew that at the time of the Aptil 16, 2013 hearing, Under
7 | NRS 108,2275, a Court may award attorneys’ fees and costs if it is found that a
8 | lien is not excossive. Under NRCP 60(b), relief from a judgment may be granted if
9§ there is newly discovered evidence. Based on the evidence presented at the time of
10 || the April 16, 2013 hearing, this Cowt concluded the $755,893.89 lien by Plaintiff
11 || was not excessive, but different ovidence came to light at the trial due to the
12 | Amended Lien for $683,726.89, The telief grantad at the April 16, 2013 hearing
13§ was inferim relief, not final rolief, The combination of the reduction of the lien
14 | before trial and the Court finding i favor of Defendant on ﬁw hen issae during
ts.-| tual leadq the cauﬂ to g,lant NRCP 60(6) iehef m tius mstancc ' h -
17 b. Defendants’ Motion and Plaintifi’s Countermoﬁnn for Feos and Costs
18 |
19 Next, Defendants filed a motion for fees and costs pursuant to the foﬂ()‘whlg
20 | statutes: NRS 18.010, NRS 18.020, NRS 108.2275 and NRS 108.237(3).

21 || Under NRS 18.01002)(b), a court is allowed to award aticineys’ fees “when the
22 || court finds ihat the claim counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or
23 | defense of the opposing party was brought or maintained without reasonable
24 || ground or to harass the prevailing party,”* NRS 18.020 allows for a court to award
25 || costs to the prevailing party in certain situations, NRS 108,2275 allows a couit fo
26 || award costs and reasonable attorneys” fees if it iz determined that a notice of lien is
27 || excessive or frivolous, Lastly, NRS 180,237 gives the Court authority fo award
28 | fees aud costs if a lien clabm i3 not upheld and the lien was pursued without

Pape 3 of 5
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reasonable basis. To counter these claims for foes and costs, Plaintiff filed a
sountormotion for fees under NRS 104.9607, arguing they provailed in the
enforcoment of g sécurity foterest. This Court concludes that based on the cutcome
of the frial, there is no obvious prevailing party and none of the clahms at trial were
unreasonable. Therefore, an award for attorneys’ fees and costs to either side based

on the ovtcoms of the trial is not warcanted.

Ascordingly,

IT I8 HMEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND

DECRBED that Defondants® Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) Is
GRANTED, As such, the September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman
Equipment Company’s Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs
Pursuant is VACATED, each side to bear their own costs and fees.

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGEDR, AND DECREBD that

Defendanis’ Motion for Attorneys® ‘ees and Cosis is DENIED,

i
"

i

1
fif
i
fif

- T B8 FURTHER DR}EJERED ADJUD(}ED AND DLCREDD that Plaintiff’s -
‘Gountermotton tor Attomeys Fﬂﬂs mDENI}sD e e '

Dated this __1: , day}}mugust, 2014,

e T

Rob Bare ,
Judge, District Court, Department 32

Page 4 of 5
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CERTITICATE OF SERVICE,

I hereby oeriify thet on the date filed, I placed a copy of this Qrder in the
attorney's folder in the Cleik's Office, or mailed or faxed a copy to:

Brian Boschee, Esq,

Holley, Driggs, Waloh, Puzey & Thompson
4030 8, Yourth Street, Third Floor

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Fax; (702) 791.1912

Emailt bhesches@nevadafium.com

Jennifer R, Lloyd, Bsq.

Marisa L, Maskas, Bsq,
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austl Parkway, Suite 290
Lus Vegas, Nevada 891 19.

Dated ﬂns r}*day ﬂf‘f;ﬁu 2014,
“émﬁ/u -

Tara Duphiasg

i " ' Tudicial Bxecutive Aséista:zt, Dept, 32

Page 5 of 5

JA 00007823




EXHIBIT 2

JA 00007824




Yict AnsH Parkewery, Suite 250
Los Vegos, Mavada BRI
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Jennifer R. Lloyd, Hsq,
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maslas, Esq.
Movada Bar No, 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Patkway, Saite 290
Tas Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com
mmaskas@perzillolloyd.com
Attorneys for Plainsiff,
Cashman Eguipment Company

Electronically Filed
08/02/2014 11:10:42 AM

A b s

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation,

Plainfiff,
. --VS. T
CAM C(')NS:I‘J'IIJZ‘[’IN_('} INC., a Nevada . ‘
~corporation; ANGELG CARVALHO, an .,
iridividunl;y TJANEL RENNIE aka JANEL --. |

- CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA

ASSOCIATES, LTD,, dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC,
a Novada corporation; WESTERN SURETY .
COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER
CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland
corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surcly;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERTCA, a surety; QI LAS

- VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited Hability compaty,

PQ LAS VEGAS, L1C, a foreign limited liability
cotnpany; L W TIC SUCCESSOR LLG, an
wiknows limited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;
DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPCGRATIONS 1 - 10, schusive;

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

CASENO.:
DEPT.:

A642583
2

Consolidated with Case No.: AG53029

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING
CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S -
REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO
NRS 108920

JA 00007825
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Leis Vegos, Nevagde 83119
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO; ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the ORDER DENYING CASHMAN BQUIPMENT |
COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 108.020 was enterad in the above
entitled. on August 28, 2014, a copy of wiﬁch iz aftached hereto.

DATED: September é_, 2014 PEAZILLO LLOY

By
Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 9617
Mazrisa L. Maskas, Esq,
Mevada Bar No. 10928
6725 Via Ansti Parkway, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff;
Cashman Equipment Company

s
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Los Vegas. Nevade 89119

el 702 2354225

PEZZELO L1LOYD
5725 3/ Austl Poitaciw, SUite 250
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_ CﬁRT[it‘ICA X OF SERVICE
The undetsigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on
i’h@é’% day of Sept., 2014, a true asd corvect copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY Or 6R])ER
DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT

TO NRS 108.020 was served via the Court's Odyssey E-Filing system io:

Brian Bosches, Haq,
HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL,
400 8. 4" 8t., 3 FL

Las Vegas, NV 39101

R

“An enfployes of PRZZITLO LLOYD

JA 00007827




. PEZZILO LLOYD

S725:N% AtsT Parlwey, Suite 290
Las Vagas, Mewvads 89119
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Jenmifer R. Lloyd, Bsq.
Nevada Bag Mo, 9617

Mardsa 1. Maskas, Hsq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
PRAZILLOQ LIOYD

6725 Via Ansti Parkoway, Suite 200
Las Vopas, Novada 89119

Tel: (702) 233-4225

Fax: (702) 233-4252.

Attorieps for Plaimtiff;
Castiman Eguipment Compaty

CASIIMAN BEQUIPMENT LOM‘ANY i
Nevada corpotation, ,

Vo C Pléiintifﬁ : N

individual; JANEL RUNNIE aka JANEL
CARVATHO, an individualy WEST BDNA
ASSOCIATRE, LTD, dba - MOJAVE
FLECTRIC, a  Nevada  ocorporglion
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety;
THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING
COMPANY, a Maryland corperation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, & swely; TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPAMY OF
AMERICA, & surcly; QH LAS VEGAS LLC,
a forelgn Hmited Hablity company; PO LAS
VEGAS, LLC, # foreign [mited lability
compary; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an
vakgown lmited tighility company; FC/AW
VEGAS, r foreign lndted liability company;
DOES 1 - 10, inchsive: and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 14, Inolusive;

Defondants,

! ORIGINAL

‘2 "Nevada |
H-colposation;  ANGELO CARVALH(} an

Electronlcally Fited
“0R/02/2014 02:26:38 AM

R 2

CLERK OF THE COURY

DISTRICT COURT
CLARI COUNTY, NEVADA

CASENO. A642383
DEPT. NO. 32

o
LR TR SR

oniiER HENYING CAS‘IIMAN‘ \
EQUIPMENT- COMPANY’S REQUE{)T
FOR COSES PURSTANT TO NES 15,020

S
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. PEZZiO LLOYD
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AND ALL RULATID MATTERS.

Ti=

ORDER DENPING CASHVAN BGUIPMENT COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR COSTS
PURSUANT TO NRS 18,028

CASEIMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY filed ifs Memotandim of Costs with the
Conrt on, or about May 13, 2014 pursuant ta NRS 18,020, Defezﬁlaufs_. having failed {o file g
Motlon to Retax Pucsnant to NRS 18,110(4); and fhe Cowt having roviewed Cashman’s
request for an award of costs aud being fully advised fauds g Tollows: _

IT I8 HERERY ORDEBRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED ihat CASHMAN
EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTSE PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020 is

DENIED. :
DATED this_ & Fdayot A7 2014, '
V4
O ~
. o ax ) }"Ji“ﬂi‘iar CouilTodge N
; Buhxmttedby ) R i?;}oi i?amm‘rcoum ‘ﬂEMRTMENN""' " e
PREALLOTLOYH SRt S

' o928 o
By: W# / ‘o

Jonnifor B, Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bac No, 9617

6725 Via Augll Pathway, Suiie 200
Lais Vogas, Nevada 80112
Attornays for Plainiiff;

Cashman Eguelpment Company

JA 00007829
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6725 VIA AUSTI PARKWAY, SUITE 280

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 891 19
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ASTA

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252
iHovd@pezzilloHovd.com

mmaskas @pezzillolovd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

Electronically Filed
09/11/2014 12:45:05 PM

R

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS,

CAM CONSULTING INC,, a Nevada
corporation; ANGELO CARVALHQ, an
-individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTD,, dba MOJAVE
ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE
WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING
COMPANY, a Maryland corporation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a
foreign limited Liability company; PQ LAS
VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; L W 'TIC SUCCESSOR LLC, an
unknown limited liability company; FC/LW
VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;
DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

A642583
32

CASENO.:
DEPT .

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT
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AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

record, PEZZILLO LIOYD, hereby submits the following Case Appeal Statement:
1.

2.

Plaintiff, CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY (“Cashman™), by and through its counsel of

Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement: CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY.

Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from; Hon. Rob Bare

Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant: CASHMAN
EQUIPMENT COMPANY c/o Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq., Pezzillo Lloyd, 6725 Via Austi
Pkwy., Suite 290, Las Vegas, NV 89119.

Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s_ appellate counsel is unknown. indicate as much and

provide the name and address of that respondent’s irial counsel): WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LID., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC (“Mojave”); WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY (“Western™); THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY
(“Whiting Tuner”); FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND (“Fidelity”);
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA (“Travelers”); QH
LAS VEGAS LLC (“QH); PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC (“PQ”); L W T I C.SUCCESSOR LLC
(“LWTIC™); and FC/LW VEGAS, c¢/o Brian Boschee, Esq., Holley, Driggs, et al., 400 S. 4

St., 3™ Fl,, Las Vegas, NV 89101, '

Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed to
practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney permission to
appear under SCR. 42 (attach a copy of any dlstnct court 01del aranfing such permission); Not
applicable in this matter. -

Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: Retained counsel.

Indicate_whether appellant is represented bv appointed or retained counsel on_ appeal:
Retained counsel.

Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis. and the date of |-

entry of the district court order granting such leave: Not appearing in forma pauperis.

Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court {e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): The initial complaint was filed on June 3,
2011,

JA 000073
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10.

11.

Provide a brief description_of the nature of the action and result in the district court, including
the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the district court:
Cashman filed the matter in district court seeking payment for materials supplied to the New
Las Vepgas City Hall project (the “Project”) in Clatk County, Nevada. Cashman supplied
these materials, which consisted of generators, switchgear and associated items and the
materials were incorporated into the Project, but Cashman did not receive payment. Certain
claims were resolved before trial, The matter proceeded to trial January 21, 2014 on the
following claims: Cashman’s mechanic’s lien claim against Mojave and the surety that issued
the lien release bond, Western, on the lien release bond; Cashman’s payment bond claim
against Mojave and the surety that issued the bond, Western; Cashman’s security interest in
the materials against Mojave, Cashman’s claim for Fraudulent Transfer against
Mojave, Cashman’s claim for unjust enrichment against the owners of the Project at the time
of construction and Mojave’s claim of misrepresentation against Cashman. The district
court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law were entered on May 5, 2014, Cashman
filed a Notice of Appeal as to this judgment on May 30, 2014.

Thereafter, Mojave filed a Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Chapter
108 on March 20, 2014. Cashman filed a Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees and Interest on
April 15,2014, The Court denied both requests and issued a Decision and Order on August 4,
2014, with the Notice of Entry of Decision and Order entered on August 13, 2014, Cashman
also requested an award of Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020, filing its Memorandum of Costs on
May 13, 2014, The Court issued an Order Denying Cashman Equipment Company's Request
for Costs Pursuant to NRS 18,020, filed and noticed on September 2, 2014. Cashman hereby
appeals these two orders,

Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ

proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so. the caption and Supreme Court docket iumber of
the prior proceeding: . _

a. On July 18, 2012, Defendants filed a Motion to Procure Codes seeking a preliminary
injunction from the Court requiring Cashman to start up the equipment even though
Cashman has not received payment for the equipment from the party with which it
contracted. The Cowt granted the Motion and issued the preliminary injunction
without making the required findings in support. Cashman filed a Notice of Appeal on
September 13,2012, (Supreme Court Case 61715).

b, On May 5, 2014, the district court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law were
entered. The district court erred in denying recovery to Cashman on its mechanic’s
lien claim, its payment bond claim and its fraudulent transfer claim. The district court
erred in reducing Cashman’s award on its security interest claim using an equitable
fanlt analysis and the district court erred in conditioning payment of the amount
awarded on Cashman’s unjust enrichment claim on performance of work by Cashman
at the Project, The district court erred in ruling that any proceeds from the criminal
case be split between Cashman and Mojave equally. Cashman filed a Notice of

JA 00007

832




PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 ViA AUSTI PARKWAY, SUITE 290

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89119

TEL. 702 233-4225

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22

23

25
26
27

28

Appeal on May 30, 2014. (Supreme Court Case 65819). On July 24, 2014, this Court
issued an Order Consolidating Appeals.

12.  Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation: Not applicable in this matter.

13. If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:
Appellant believes settlement is a possibility,

DATED: September 11,2014 PEZZILLO LLOYD

By: /s/ Jennifer Lloyd, Esg.
Jennifer R. Lioyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
PEZZILLO LLOYD
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on
September 11, 2014, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document, CASE APPEAL
STATEMENT, was served via the Court’s QOdyssey E-Filing system to:

Brian Boschee, Esq.
HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL.
400 S. 4™ St,, 3 Fl,

Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorneys for Respondents

fs/ John Lloyd
An Employee of Pezzillo Lloyd

JA 000073
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Electronically Filed
05/08/2015 04:53:50 PM

SODW i b zg&.w.._..

BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 7612 CLERK OF THE COURT
E-mail:bboschee@nevadafirm.com

WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 11658

" E-mail: wmiller@nevadafirm.com

HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH,

PUZEY & THOMPSON

400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone:  702/791-0308

Facsimile:  702/791-1912

Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric,
and Defendants Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity
and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, OH
Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation,

— Case No.; A642583
Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 32

7 (Consolidated with Case No. A653029)

CAM CONSULTING, INC., a Nevada
corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an
individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL
CARVALHO, an individual, WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE
ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING
TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a
Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND -
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a
surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety;
DOES 1-190, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive;

Defendants.

AND RELATED MATTERS,

STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR DISMISSAL, OF DEFENDANTS FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYELAND AND TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERICA WITH PREJUDICE

COMES NOW, Plaintift/Counterdefendant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY
(“Cashman™), by and through its undersignéd counsel of record, and Defendants FIDELITY

15775-72/1501008
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AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND

SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA (collectively, “Defendants Fidelity and Travelers™)
(Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers will be collectively refetred to as the “Parties™),

by and through their undersigned counsel of record, pursuant to Rule 41 of the Nevada Rules of

Civil Procedure, hercby stipulate and agree as follows:

1. The Parties agree to dismiss all claims asserted against the Parties in the

above-captioned litigation with prejudice;l

2. Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers shall each pay their own

fees and costs incurred in this action.

Currently, there are no upcoming hearings in this matter, as Cashman filed a Notice of

Appeal in this action on or about September 2, 2014,

Dated this -7 day of May, 2015. Dated this 7" day of May, 2015,
HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH, PEZZILLO LLOYD
PUZEY & THOMPSON

BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. (NBN 7612) JENNIFER R. LIO
WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. (NBN 11658) 6725 Via Austi Far

,ESQ. (NBN 9617)

400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor Las Vegas, N 89119
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Attorneys for Plaintiff Cashman Equipment
Attorneys for Company

Deferndants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant
West Edna, Ltd, dba Mojave Electric, and
Defendants Western Surety Comparny, The =
Whiting Turner Contracting Company,
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland,
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of
America, QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas,
LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW
Vegas

ORDER
UPON STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES, and good cause appearing therefore, it is
HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that:

! This dismissal does not affect Cashman’s or any of the other parties’ (including, but not limited to, Western Surety
Company, The Whiting ‘Turner Contracting Company, West Edna Associates, LTD. dba Mojave Electric, QH Las
Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas) claims or rights asserted in this

action.

-9
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1. Any and all claims asserted in the above-captioned action by and betwecen the Parties
are dismissed with prejudice.”
2, Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers will each bear their own fees and

costs incurred in this action,

Dated this ?dayof /%?y , 2015,

By e ———

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
Submitted by: OB BARE
b »
PUZEY &, THOMPSON

P -

BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. (NBN 7612)

WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. (NBN 11658)

400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric,
and Defendants Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity
and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH
Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas

2 Again, this dismissal does not affect Cashman’s or any of the other parties’ (including, but not limited to, Western
Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Compary, West Edna Associates, LTD. dba Mojave Electric, QH
Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas) claims or rights asserted in this
action.
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NESO
BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. (ﬁaz b i

Nevada Bar No. 7612

E-mail: bboschee@nevadafirm.com CLERK OF THE COURT
WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 11658

E-mail: wmiller@nevadafirm.com
HOLLEY DRIGGS WALCH
PUZEY & THOMPSON

400 Scuth Fourth Street, Third Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone:  702/791-0308
Facsimile:  702/791-1912

Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Lid., dba Mojave Electric,
and Defendants Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity
and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH
Las Vegas, LLC PQ Las Vegas, LLC LWTIC Successor LLC, and FD. LW Vegas

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation,

Case No: Ab642583
Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 32

v. (Consolidated with Case No. A653029)

CAM CONSULTING, INC,, a Nevada
corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an
individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL
CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA NOTICE OF ENTRY OF STIPULATION
ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE AND ORDER

ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING
TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a
Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a
surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety;
DOES 1-10, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive;

Defendants,

AND RELATED MATTERS.

YOU, and each of you, will please take notice that a Stipulation and Order for Dismissal
of Defendants Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland and Travelers Casualty and Surety

Company of America With Prejudice in the above entitled matter was filed and entered by the

Page 1 of 3
15775-T2/1502991
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Clerk of the above-entitted Court on the 8" day of May, 2015, a copy of which is attached

hereto.
. i
Dated this Il day of May, 2015.

HOLLEY DRIGGS WALCH
PUZEY & THOMPSON

>

BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 7612

WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 11658

E-mail:  wmiller@nevadafirm.com
HOLLEY DRIGGS WALCH
PUZEY & THOMPSON

400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone:702/791-0308

Facsimile: 702/791-1912

Attorneys for
Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant
West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric, and
Defendants Western Surety Company, The
Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity
and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH
Las Vegas, LLC PQ Las Vegas, LLC LWTIC
Successor LLC, and FD.LW Vegas

Page 2 of 3
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF STIPULATION AND
ORDER FOR DISMISSAL OF DEFENDANTS FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND AND TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
WITH PREJUDICE, was submitted electronically for filing and/or service with the Eighth
Judicial District Court on the _U_day of May, 2015. Electronic service of the foregoing

document shafl be made in accordance with the E-Service List as follows:

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Ste, 290
Las Vegas, NV 89119

Attorneys for Plaintiff Cashman
Equipment Company

Uudns’

‘An employee of Holley Driggs Walch
Puzey & Thompson

Page 3 of 3
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Electronically Filed
D5/08/2015 04:53:50 PM

SODW . (ﬁ;‘ . é;ﬁm,__
BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. t

Nevada Bar No. 7612 CLERK OF THE COURT
E-mail:bboschee@nevadafirm.com :

WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No, 11658

E-mail; wmiller@nevadafirm.com

HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH,

PUZEY & THOMPSON

400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone:  702/791-0308

Facsimile:  702/791-1912

Attorneys for Defendanis/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric,
and Defendants Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity
and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surely Company of America, QH
Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a
Nevada corporation,

Case No.: A642583
Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 32

V. {Consolidated with Case No. A653029})

CAM CONSULTING, INC., a Nevada
corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an
individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL
CARVALHO, an individual, WEST EDNA
ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE
ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING
TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a
Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a
surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety;
DOES 1-19, inclusive; and ROE
CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive;

Defendants.

AND RELATED MATTERS.

STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR DISMISSAL OF DEFENDANTS FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND AND TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY OF AMERICA WITH PREJUDICE

COMES NOW, Plaintiff/Counterdefendant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY

(“Cashman”), by and through its undersigned counsel of record, and Defendants FIDELITY

15775-72/1501008

JA 00007840




AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND

SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA (collectively, “Defendants’ Fidelity and Travelers”)

(Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers will be collectively referred to as the “Parties™),

by and through their undersigned counsel of record, pursuant to Rule 41 of the Nevada Rules of
Civil Procedure, hereby stipulate and agree as follows:
1. The Parties agree to dismiss all claims asserted against the Parties in the
above-captioned litigation with prejudice;’

2. Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers shall each pay their own

fees and costs incurred in this action,

Currently, there are no upcoming hearings in this matter, as Cashman filed a Notice of

Appeal in this action on or about September 2, 2014.

Dated this -7 day of May, 2015. Dated this 7 day of May, 2015,
HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH, PEZZILLO LLOYD
PUZEY & THOMPSON

BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. (NBN 7612) JENNIFER R. L
WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. (NBN 11658) 6725 Via Austi Par

D, ESQ. (NBN 9617)
ay, Ste. 290

400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor Las Vegas, N BO119
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Attorneys for Plaintiff Cashman Equipment
Atforneys for Company '

Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant
West Edna, Ltd, dba Mojave Electric, and
Defendants Western Surety Company, The
Whiting Turner Coniracting Company,
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland,
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of
America, QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas,
LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW
Vegas

ORDER
UPON STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES, and good cause appearing therefore, it is

HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that:

! This dismissal does not affect Cashman’s or any of the other parties’ (including, but not limited to, Western Surety
Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, West Edna Associates, LTD. dba Mojave Electric, QH Las
Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas) claims or rights asserted in this

action.

-
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1. Any and all claims asserted in the above-captioned action by and between the Parties
are dismissed with prejudice.
2. Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers will each bear their own fees and

costs incurred in this action,

Dated this_ 5 dayof <% 25,2015,

Bt I e —

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
Submitted by: 08 BARE
HOLLEY. DRIGGS. WALCH R DGE. DISTRICT COURT, DEPARTMENT 32
PUZEY & THOMPSON

P

BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. (NBN 7612)

WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. (NBN 11658)

400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Defendanis/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric,
and Defendants Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity
and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH
Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas

2 Again, this dismissal does not affect Cashman’s or any of the other parties’ {(including, but not limited to, Western
Surety Company, The Whiting Turmer Contracting Company, West Edna Associates, LTD. dba Mojave Electric, QH
Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas) claims or rights asserted in this
action.
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY,
a Nevada corporation,

Appellant,
VS.

WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba
MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada
corporation; WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING
TURNER CONTRACTING
COMPANY, a Maryland corporation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY
OF MARYLAND, a surety;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a
surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign
limited liability company; PQ LAS
VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability
company; LW T 1 C SUCCESSOR LLC,
an unknown limited liability company;
FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited
liability company;

Respondents.

_ Electronically Filed
Case No: 664523, 17 2015 01:09 p.m.
Case No: 61715Tracie K. Lindeman
Case No: 65819Clerk of Supreme Court

A642583 &
A653029

District Court Case Nos.:

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR JOINT APPENDIX

- CHRONOLOGICAL & ALPHABETICAL -

Volume 32 of 32

Docket 61715 Document 2015-18551
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TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR JOINT APPENDIX

- CHRONOLOGICAL & ALPHABETICAL -

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
Pezzillo Lloyd

6725 Via Austi Pkwy., Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Appellant

Brian W. Boschee, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7612

William N. Miller, Esq.
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